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HUGHES CAMPBELT & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys at Law I A Law Corporabion

1003 Bishop Strect r Suitc 2i25 r Honolulu, Han'aii 96B13-1292

Telepl.rone (808) 526-97X r Facsimile (808) 521-tt89 r lN'$'.hught.s(ampl.ellasscclrtts.lttrtr

April 10, 2018

Via Hand Deliverv

Gary Victor Dubin, Esq.
Dubin Law Otfices
Harbor Court
55 Merchant Street, Suite 3100
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Office of Disciplinary Counsel vs. Gary Victor Dubin
16- 151 47 16-0

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Bruce B. Kim, Esq
Chief Disciplinary Counsel
Office of Disciplinary Board
201 Merchant Street, Suite 1600
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Gentlemen:

Notwithstanding the failure of Respondent to meet his stated deadline to submit, given

the seriousnerJ of the charges and discipline requested (as well as the likelihood for

further review of any decision returned by your hearings officer), I am receiving the late

filed materialfrom iespondent so that a full and complete record exists for any

reviewing body.

I have had an opportunity now to have reviewed the recommendations of both Petitioner

ODC's position and that of Respondent Mr. Dubin. I shall be submitting, as my report,

the findings and conclusions of the Office of Disciplinary Counsel. As respects the

proposediindings and recommendations of Respondent, while researched and

consistent with his position throughout the proceeding, that the charges are "mallum

prohibitum" (that is, unlawful by rule or statute, but not evidencing wrongful intent), the

conduct at issue and the cumulative comptaints warrant the result requested by the

Offlce of Disciplinary Counsel.
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YEAR

OFF]CE OF D]SCIPL]NARY COUNSEL'

Petitioner,
v.

GARY V. DUB]N'
Respondent.

HEARING OFFICER, S

CONC LUSIONS O F LAW AND

t PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

The Petition was filed

Board File ('DBF") 1' An Amended

2011. DBF 2.

MONTH

TIME a:eop 4vf
ODC r6-o-213

16-O-151
15-O-147
I6-o-326

FACT,
DISCIPLINE

2011. DisciPIinarY

filed on JanuarY 9,

FINDINGS OF
RECOMMENDED

on JanuarY 3,

Petition was

The petition was personarly served upon Respondent Gary v'

Dubin ("Respondent") on January 20' 2OI1 ' DBF 3'

his Verified Answer to Amended PeLition on March

Roy F. Hughes, Es9' ("Hearing officer")

Hearing Officer in this matter on April 18 ' 2011 '

The Proceedings

20r'1. DBF 9.

in this matter became public on Aprl-L 20'

DBF11.

Respondent f j- ted

13, 2011. DBF 6.

was apPointed the

DBF 8.

The initial Prehearing Conference was held on May 15, 2017.

Theforma]hearingwassetforSeptemberlS,2oll,andcontinuing

f rom day to day until cornpleted ' Id
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onAugust 11, 2OIl, Yvonne R. shinmura entered her appearance

as lead trial counsel for petitioner office of Disciplinary Counsel

( " Pet j-tioner" ) DBF 13 .

petitioner's Exhibit List and Witness List were filed on

August 2I, 2OI'1 . DBF 14 and 15'

Respondent requested an extension of time to submit his

witness List and Exhibit List on August 24, 2011. DBF 1?. Respondent

asked that the deadline to submit his witness List and Exhibit List

be extended from August 28, 2OL1 to August 31, 2011. DBF I1 at 2'

The Hearing Officer granted Respondent's request for an extension on

August 24, 20\1. DBF 18.

on August 31, 20t7, Respondent requested another extension

of time to file his witness List and Exhibit List from August 31, 2AI1

to September !, 2AI1. DBF 19'

Respondent's Exhibit List and witness List were filed on

September 5, 20t1, after the previously requested extension deadline

had expired. DBF 20 and 21'

Respondent/ s Objections to Petitioner's Witness List and

objections to Petitioner's Exhiblts were filed on september 5, 2011 '

DBE 22 and 23.

on september 5, 2011, Petitioner filed a request to extend

the time for it to file its objections to Lhe Respondent's witness

List and Exhibit List from September B, 2OI1 to September 13' 20L1 '

DBF 24,
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on september 5 , 20IJ, the Hearing officer granted

petitioner's request for an extension to file its objections to

RespondenL's exhibits and witness Iist for September 13, 20Il - DBF

25.

petitioner's Prehearing Statement was filed on September B,

2011. DBF 26.

petitioner's Motion In Limine No. 1 Re: PrecLuding Respondent

from CaIIing Assistant Disciplinary Counsel Jane S. Preece As a Witness

In These Proceedings was filed on September 8, 2011 ' DBF 27.

petitioner' s Motion In Limine No. 2 Re: Limiting Respondent In Eliciting

Testimony from Investigator George Elerick as a Witness In These

Proceedings was filed on September B, 2071. DBF 28. Petitioner's

Motion In Limine No. 3 Re: Limiting Respondent From Presenting Testimony

From 25 Character Witnesses was fiLed on September B, 20L1. DBF 29.

petitionerrs Objections to Respondent Gary V. Dubin's

Exhibit List and Proposed Exhibits were filed on September 12, 2011.

DBF 33. Pet.itioner's Objections to Respondent's Witness List Filed

on September 5, 2OI1 was filed on September 12, 2011. DBF 34.

On September 20, 2017, Respondent filed a Notice of Appearance

of Counse.L j-n which John D. Waihee, TIT, Gary Victor Dubin and the

Dubin Law Offices entered their appearances as "co-counsel for

Respondent for aII purposes." DBF 36-

On September 20, 20L'7, a second Prehearing Conference was

heId. By agreement of the parties, the formal hearing was rescheduled

for November 13, 2017, and continuing on November 20, 2017, November 2L,
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2011, Novem.ber 22, 2OI'1, November 2f , 2Afl ' November 28 ' 2AI1 '

November 29, 2Afl, llovembel 30, 2OI'], , anci December 1, 2011' DBF 37'

The Hearing Officer granted all three of Petitioner's Motions

In Limine. DBF 3? at 3. The parties stipulated to extend the time

to complete the hearing to December 2, 2O'-1 . Id- The time in which

the Hearing Officer could submit his report was extended to January 16'

2OIB. :.ld. AII other prehearing and post-hearing dates remained the

same.

2011

Respondent,s opening Statement was filed on November 13,

DBF 38.

The formal hearing was held on November 1 3, 20 17, November 74,

2011, November 20, 2011, November 2I, 2011, November 22, 2CI1,

2011 .Novembe r 21 , 2OI1 and November 28 '

The following exhibits offered by Petitioner were received

in evidence: petitioner' s Exhibit, ('tPE") A1 (Transcript ("Tr .l LL/L3/!1

ar38:9); PEA2 (Tr. LL/L3/1? at 83:2); pe A2-A (Tr. LL/L3/L1 at83:221 ;

pE A3-5 (Tr. LL/L3/L1 at 88:231 ; PE A3-6 (Tr- LL/L3/L1 at 110:10);

pE A3-? (Tr. LL/t3/t1 at 106:2) ; PE A3-8 (Tr. LL/L3/L1 at 105:13) ;

PEA4(rr.tL/L3/t1aELL4:2|;PEA5(Tr.LL/L3/I1at115:15-15);PE

.e,5 (Tr. LL/1.3/t1 at 120:4); PE A? (Tr' LL/L3/\1 at 136:9),' PE A8 (Tr'

LL/L3/L1at 136:9); PEAg (Tr . LL/L3/1? at 140:6); PEAlO (Tr' LL/1.3/L7

aE \42:8); PE All (Tr. LL/L3/L7 at 145:?-8); PE A12 (Tr' LL/L3/L1 aE

146:9); pE A13 (Tr. LL/L3/L1 at ); PE 414 (Tr. LL/L3/1'1 at ); PE A15

(tr . Lt/L3/L7 at 150:3) ; PE A1? ( Lt/t3/L7 at 154 :11) ; PE 81 (Tx ' AL/20/L7
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at602:4); PE82 (Tr . tLl21/tl atL25g:1); PE83 (Tr. LL/2O/L?at581:3);

pE 84 (Tr. LL/20/L1 at 669:t-21; PE 85 (Tr. LL/2O/L1 at 547:2Ol; PE

86 (Tr. Lt/2OlL1 at 5?1 :t1l; PE B? (Tr. LL/2O/L1 at ); PE B7-A (Tr'

Lt/20lL1 at 5?5:16) ; PEB?-B (Tr . Lt/20/tl at640:18) ; PEBS (Tr ' Lt/20/t1

ar 485 ;LZl; PE B9 (tr. LL/2O/11 at 545 z24l; PE 810 (Tr. LL/ZA/L1 at

553:1); PEB11 (Tr . LL/2O/L? at561 z2l ; Pr.B12 (Tr. LL/2O/L1 aE562:t[l;

PEB13(Tr.LLlzo/L7al-628:24);PEB14(Tr'LL/TI/L1at636:19);PE

816 (Tr. tL/20/t1 at 538:15); PE 81? (Tr. LL/2O/L1 at 644:L2l; PE 818

(Tr. tL/20/L1 at 548:5); PE 819 (Tr. LL/2O/L1 at 653:1?); PE 820 (Tr',

LL/2O/1? at 659218-25); PEB21 (Tr. LL/2A/L? at ) ; PEB22 (Tr.' LL/2O/t1

at 672:19); PE 823 (Tr. Lt/2o/L1 at 673 z25l; PE P,24 (Tr' LL/2O/L1 aX

566:11); pE 834 (Tr. LL/TO/L1 aE 671:11-12); PE 835 (Tr. LL/2L/L1 ar'

909:10); PE 836 (Tr. LL/22/L1 at 1050:18); PE C1-44 (Tr' LL/L4/L1 aE

26Q:15-1?); PE D1 (Tr. LL/22/L1 at 1135:9); PE D4 (Tr' LL/ZT/L? at

LL26:?) ; PED5 (Tr . LL/22/L? at 1140:1) ; PEDS (Tr . LL/22/L1 aELL43:10) ;

pE D? (LL/22/L1 at LL44:6); PE D8 (LL/22/L? at ); PE D9 (Tr' LL/22/L1

at 1158:8); PE D1O (Tr. LL/22/L1 at 1158:24); PE Dl1 (Tr' LL/22/L1

at 1160:15); PE D12 (Tr. LL/22/L7 at 1163:10); PE D13 (Tr' LL/22/L7

ar 954:2-31; PE D14 (Tr. LL/22/L1 at 955:14-15); PE D15 (LL/22/L1 aE

956:10-11); PE D16 (LL/22/L? at 951 :251; PE D1? (LL/22/L1 aE 960:9);

pE D18 (Tr. LL/22/L1 aE 962:1); PE D19 (Tr. tL/22/L1 at 963:4); PE

DzO (LL/22/t1 aE 965:1) ; Pr.D2L (Tr. LL/22/L1 at 966:4); PED22 (Tr'

LL/22/L1at 968:18) ; PED23 (Tt . LL/22/L1at 969 z25l ; PED24 (Tr ' LL/22/L1

at 9?0:11); PE D25 (Tr. LL/22/ 1? at 97Lz2l; PE D26 (Tr' LL/22/L7 at
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912:81 ; PE D21 (Tr. LL/22/L1 at 9?6:L2-L3l; PE D28 (rr. tt/22/t1 aE

949:241; pE D29 (rr. LL/2O/L1 aE 434:1-3); PE D30 (Tr. LL/ZO/L1 aE

434:231; PE D31 (Tr. LL/22/L1 at 437:?-9); PE D32 (Tr' LL/2O/\1 at'

1134:10-13); pE E1 (rr. LL/L3/L1 at 91:10; LL/28/t7 aE L492:23-241 ;

pE E2 (rr. L:./28/L7 at L492:15-15) ; PE E3 (rr. LL/2O/L1 at 431:7);

and PE E4 (Tr. t1/22/t7 aE Lt17z1l .

The following exhibits offered by Respondent were received

in evidence at the hearing:

Respondent' s E:rhibit (rrRE") RE AA (Tr. 11/14/L1 at 387 :4-5) ;

Rr 1 (Tr . tL/28/t1 at 1363 :3-4) ; RE 2 (Tr. LL/2O/L1 at

460:4-5) (condit,ionally adnitted); RE 2-A (Tr. LL/2O/L7 at 532:16);

RE 4 (Tr. LL/28/L7 at L427:2L-231; RE 5 (Tr. LL/22/L1 at 999:221 ; VE

7 (Tr. LL/28/t1 at 1389:10); RE I (Tr. tL/28/L1 at 1371 :23-241 ; RE

9 (Tr. LL/28/L7 at 1406:11-12); RE 10 (Tr. tL/28/t7 at' L492:81 ; RE

11 (Tr. Lt/28/L1 at 1492:8); RE t2 (Tr. LL/29/L7 aE L492:81 ; RE 13

(Tr. tt/20/L1 at 515:3-4) (withd.rawn in part Tr. LL/27/L1 at 1230:4-6

and.1233:1-7),'REL4(Tr-Lt/28/t1at1492:8);RE15(Tr'LL/TS/L1

aE 1492:8); RE 16 (rr. LL/28/t1 at. L492;8); RE t7 (Tr- tt/2L/L1 at'

851:15-16); RE 18 (Tr. LL/2T/L1 at L492 91 ; RE 19 (Tr' tL/28/t7 aE

L426;11-21); Rn 2g-A/B (Tr. tt/2L/L1 at 836:13),' RE 26 (Tr' LL/2L/L1

ar 853:23-24); RE 36 (Tr. LL/7O/L1 at 507:2L'231; RR-1 (Tr. LL/28/L7

aEt492:5); RR-3 (Tr . tL/28/t7 at 1493:22'L494:2); RR-4 (Tr ' LL/28/t7

at 1493:22-L494:2) ,
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On December I

Re Post-Hearing Process

no post-hearing briefs

each party shall file

, 2OI-l , the Hearing Of f icer issued his Order,

. DBF 51. The Hearing Cfficer Cirected that

or memoranda shall be filed in the case, but

their resPecLrve proposed Findings of Fact,

for: Discipline on cr beforeConclusions of Law, and Recommendation

30 days following the filing and service of che Iast of the seven days

of transcripts of the fornal hearing ' Id' aE l-2'

on December I, 2011, the Hearing offiCer requested an

extension of the 7-mcnrh deadline t.o complete his report on che matter'

DBF 52. The Hearing of f icer requested an extens j-on to I'larch 15' 2C1B '

Id. at 2.

The Hearing Officer's request for an extension to March 15,

2018 was granted on December 12, 2011 ' DBF 53'

on January 18, 2018, Petitioner requested a thirty-day

exrension of time to file its proposed findings of fact, conclusions

of Iaw, and recornmendat j-on f or disc j-pline f rom Janua ry 2I, 2A78 to

February 22, 2018. DBr 55. The requeSt was granted on January 23'

2018. DBF 55. The deadline for both parties to submit their respective

proposed findings of fact, conclusions of Iaw, and recommendation for

discipline was extended to February 22' 2018'

on February 16, 2018, Respondent filed a letter requesting

a request for a thirty-day extension of time to fite his proposed Findings

of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Recommended Discipline from February 22 '

2018. DBF 57. Petitioner's request was granted by the Hearing officer

on Febru ary 22, 2OIB. DBF 59. The parties' proposed Findings of Fact',
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Conclusions of Law, and Recommended Discipline were now due on Ma rch 22,

2018. rd.

On Febru ary 26, 2018, the Board granted the Hearing Officer' s

Second Request to Extend 7-Month Deadline IRe: DBF 60] ' DBF 52 ' Under

the order, the 7-Month Deadline was extended to ApriL 2I, 20IB' No

further extensions woul-d be permitt'ed'

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

The following facts were established by clear and convincing

evidence at the hearing:

A. JURIS DICTIONAL FACTS

1. Petitioner is a duly organized office existing under

the Rules of the Supreme Court of Hawai'i ("RSCH-) Rule 2, and its

address is 201 Merchant Street, Suite 1600, HonoIulu, Hawai'i 96813.

DBF 1.

2. Respondent was admitted to the pract.ice of 1aw in the

state of Hawai,i on october 15, IgB2, and was assigned Attorney Number

3181. PE AL. since being admitted to the Bar of the Supreme court

of Hawai, i, Respondent has regi stered and paid hi s at.torney re gi st' rat ion

fees and bar dues through December 3I, 2OI'1. Td. Respondent's last

known address on file with the Hawaii state Bar Association is Harbor

court, suite 3100, 55 Merchant street, HonoIuIu, Hawai'i 96813' Id'

B ODC 16-O-151 (Joe Smith, ComPlainant)

3. Respondent was convicted on January 30, 1995, of three

misdemeanor counLs for wiIIfuIIy failing to file federal income tax
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returns in the United States District Court for the District of Hawai'i

(U.S. v . Dubin, CR 93-01434 MLR 01)- PE A3-5

4 . Respondent was sentenced to 30 months in federal prison.

PE A3-5 aE 2.

5. FoJlowing his conviction, Respondent was incarcerated

for 19ra months at Boron Federal Prison Camp, Terminal Island Federal

correction center, and Lompac Federal correction center. Tt . LL/L3/L1

at 8?:11-20.

6. Respondent testified that his 1995 conviction has never

been reversed on appeal, vacated, annulled, or expunged. Tr ' LL/L3/L1

at 86:18-87 :7.

1. On or about July 23, 2OOB, Respondent submitted an

application for a mortgage solicitor's Jicense to of the Hawai'i

Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs ("DCCA-) ' PE A3-5'

B. Respondent reviewed the application before he signed

it. Tr. LL/L3/L1 at 108:19-21; and 1092L6-2Q'

g. After reviewing his application, Respondent made a

handwritten correction to his answer to Question No. 3 from "yes" Lo

"no", b€fore signi-ng and submitting the application' PE A3-6'

10. Questj-on No. I of t.he application asked " Ii]n the past

20 years, have you ever been convicted of a crime in which the conviction

has not been annulled or exPunged?"

11. Respondent answered Question No. B ..nC),,. PE A3-6.
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12. Respondent never corrected this misrepresentation on

his application before signing and submitti-ng it to the DCCA on JuJ-y 23,

2008.

13. When he signed the application, Respondent certified

that the "statements, answers and representations made on this

appticationare true andcorrect." PEA3-6' He further certifiedthat

he '. Iunderstood] that any misrepresentations is grounds for refusal

tograntorsubsequentrevocationoft'hislicense,,.Id.

14. on November 9 , 2aI0, in MBS 2OO9-14_L, the DCCA, through

its Regulated Industries Complaint Office' filed a Petition to revoke

PE A2.Respondent's

15'

mortgage solicitor Iicense

FoI lowing a hearing on March 29, 2OII, the DCCA's

petition was granted on Apri L 2I, 2071, by en-ury of the Hearing officer's

Findings of Fact, conclusions of Law and Recommended Discipline PE

A5.

16. The hearing officer specifically found that

Respondent's answer to Question No. 8 was "untruthful within the terms

of HRS S 4368-79(2)"' PE A5 at 9'

Il,onJuneg,2}ll,theDirector,sFinalorderwasissued

adopting the hearing officer's recommended decision and concluding

thatRespondentviolatedHRSSS4368-19{2J,436b-19(5)and454-4(b)'

PE A9 aE ]-'2.

FinaI Order revoked ResPondenL's mortgage

$1, 000.00 PaYable withinRespondent

PEAgaE2

18. The

solicitor's Iicense and fined

sixty-daYs of the Final Order'
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19. On February 13, 2012, Judge Nishimura, Judge of the

Circuit Court of the First Circuit, State of Hawai'i, issued her Order

Affirming the Director's FinaL Order against Respondent. PE A10.

20 . Respondent appealed Judge Nishimura' s Order on March 6,

20L2, to the Interrnediate court of Appeals ("ICA"). PE A12.

21,. The ICA entered a Summary Disposition Orde.r on June 3,

20),5. Dubin Einancial LLC v. Mortqaqe Brokers and Solicitors Proqram

CAAP-12-0000135, 2075 Haw. App. LEXIS 21 I (Haw. June 3, 2015) ' PE

A15. In its summary Disposition order, the ICA found there was

substantial evidence to support the hearing officer's determination

that violations occurred. The ICA found that Respondent did not dispute

that misrepresentations regarding his prior conviction occurred. Id'

at 4. The ICA further found that the misrepresentations were "materval" -

Id. at 7.

22. Respondent did not seek reconsideration of the ICA's

summary Disposition order, nor did he file an appeal with the Hawai'i

Supreme Court. Tr - LL/L3/L1 at 163:5-t4'

c. oDc-r6-0-213 (rcA Complaint )

CAAP 12-00000?0

23. On February 3 , 2012, Respondent filed a Notice of Appeal

to the ICA on behalf of his clients ' Ke Kailani Partners, LLC v. Ke

Ka ilani Development, LLC/ CAAP 12-0000070 ("Ke Kailani Appeal") ' PE

C2. The Notice appealed from four separate

defendants, in the case of

rulings entered against

his clients, the

LLC, Civil No. 09-L-2523-10 BIA- Id

Ke Kailani Partners LLC

-11-
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24. On Febru ary 2I, 2012, the Clerk in the Ke Kailani AppeaI

issued a Deficiency Notice advising Respondent that his Notice of AppeaI

did not include the CiviI Appeal-s Docketing Statement ( "CADS" ) required

by Hawaii Rules of AppellaCe Procedure ("HRAP') 3'1' PE C3 at 4'

Respondent was direcfed to file his CADS on or before March 2' 2012'

25. Respondent knew based upon his experience that he had

to file the CADS on time. Tr. LL/LL/L1 aL 264.2O'25'

26. Respondent filed his CADS as instructed on March 2,

2072. PE C4.

21. On March 2, 2012, the ICA issued a Notice of Entering

case on calendar. PE C5. Respondent's Jurisdictional Statement was

due on April 2, 2012. The Opening Brief was due cn l4ay 2, 2012' Id'

2g. Respondent failed to file a Jurisdictional Statement

on or before April 2, 2012, and did not file his opening Brief on or

before MaY 2, 2012.

29. On JuJy 10, 2012, the ICA issued a Default of Statement

of Jurisdiction c opening Brief. PE c5. Respondent was notified that

his failure to timely file the Jurisdictional statement and opening

Brief would be brought to the attention of the ICA on July 20, 2072

for such action as the ICA deemed proper. Respondent was put on notice

that the appeal may be dismissed pursuant to HRAP Rule 30 ' Id' at

z,

30. Respondent finally filed the Jurisdictional Statement

nine days lat.er on July L9, 2012 ' 9E C7 '
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31. The ICA issued its (1) Order Granting Motion For Leave

r.o File Late Jurisdictional Statement; (2) Denying Withour Prejudice

Motion For Exrension to File opening Brief; and (3) order to show cause

on July 23, 2012. PE C9.

32. The ICA ordered Respondent --o show cause wj-thin L5 days

of the date of the order why he had failed to comply with the deadlines

in the case. PE C9 at 3.

33. On August 30, 20L2, the ICA issued its order for sanction

against the Respondent in the Ke Kailani AppeaI. PE C10' The ICA found

that Respondent hacj failed to show good cause why sanctions should

not be imposed for his failure to timely file a CADS, an Opening Brief

Qr timely request an extension to file the opening Brief'

34. The ICAnoted in its order that Respondent was previously

been sanctioned in other appellate cases, including appeaf numbers

30698 and CAAP-11-0000485' PE C10'

35. The ICA imposed a $150.00 monetary sanction against

Respondent for his fail-ure to comply with the orders ancl rul-es of the

court. pE C1.0. The ICA further instructed the appellate clerk to

immediately send Petitioner a copy of the order to review whether

Respondent's conduct violated any of the Hawaii Rules of Professional

Conduct, including but

CONSOLIDATED

not limited to. HRPC 1.3- Id' aE 2

CASES CMP-L2-OOOOO?O AND CAAP_I2-0158

35.onOctober5,2oI2,the]CAenteredanorder

consolidating case numbers CAAP-12-0000070 and cMP-L2-O000758 ' PE

cLz. AlI future filings were to be made under CAAP-t2-0000758' The
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ICA ordered that the briefrng should proceed according to HRAP Rul-e

28 . Id. at 3.

3j . On December 3 , 20L2, Respondent was granted a thirty-day

extension to file his Opening Brief to January 3, 2013, by the clerk

of the court. PE C13.

38. On Janua ry J , 20L3, the ICA granted Respondent's mOtiOn

to extend the time to file his Opening Brief until January 31, 2013.

PE C13 at 3.

39. On Janua ry 23, 2013, the ICA issued an Order 1 ) Granting

In part and Denying In Part and Denying In Part Plaintiff-AppelIee

Ke Kailanj- partners, LLC's Motion for Reconsideration Filed on January

15, 2OI3; 2) Order to Show Cause; and 3) Motion is Denied In All Other

Respects. PE c15.

40. The ICAgranted Respondent relief fromdefault and leave

to file a late Opening Brief by January 3I, 2013'

4I. The ICA ordered the Respondent to show good cause why

he failed to file his Opening Brief or timely request an extension

of time to file rhe Opening Brief within 15 days of the date of its

Order. PE C15 at 3.

42. Respondent. filed his Opening Brief on January 31 , 2013 -

PE C17.

43. On March !, 2013, Plaintiff-Appellee Ke Kailani

Partners LLC filed a Motion to Dismiss Appeal, or, In the Alternative,

to Strike Opening Brief. PE C18.
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44. On March 2J , 2073, the ICA filed its order Re

plaintiff-AppeIlee Ke Kailani Partners LLC's Motion to Dismiss Appeal

olr In the Alternative, to Strike Opening Brief Filed March 1, 2013.

pE C19. The ICA listed seven HRAP Rule 28 viol.ations committed by

Respondent in his open j-ng Brief . Id. at 3-4. The ICA struck

Respondentrs Opening Brief. It granted Respondent's cl-ients leave

to file an Amended Opening Brief in compliance with HRAP Rule 28, not

t.o exceed 35 pages in length, within ten days of the order' Id' at

4-5. The ICA advised Respondent permission to extend the deadline

to file the Amended Brief would ncl be granted . Id. at 5 -

45. Respondent filed his Amended Opening Brief on April 8,

2073. PE C20.

46. On ApriI 29, 2016, the ICA issued an order finding that

Respondent's Amended Opening Brief "is in substantial non-compliance

with the Hawai,i Rules of Appellate Procedure (HRAP) Rule 28(b)". PE

C2L at 2.

41. In Iight of Respondent's "repeated violations of court

rules,,, the ICA ordered that Respondent be referred to Petit.ioner for

initiation of an investigation of his conduct in the case. PE C21

at 2.

CAAP-13-0004290

48 . On Octob er 2I, 2013, Respondent filed a Notice of Appeal

ro t.he IcA on behalf of his clients, the plaintiffs in Ke Kailani

Development. LLC v. Ke Kailani Partners LLC, Civil No. 11-1-1571-01

GWBC. PE C23.
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49. The case was assigned appeal no. CAAP-13-0004290'

50. on November 1 3, 2013, the ICA clerk issued a Deficiency

Notice to Respondent that he had failed to file the CADS required by

HRAP 3.1. PE CzA. Respondent was given until November 23' 2013 to

correct the deficiency or the ICA could impose sanctions against him'

incLuding monetary sanctions'

51. Respondent. filed his GADS on November 24, 2013, a day

after the November 23, 2OI3 deadline set by the clerk' PE C25'

52.onJanuary6,2oI4,February10,2014,MayI,20t4,

and May 15, 20I4, Respondent received extensions of time to file his

opening Brief. PE c26 and czg. The final exLension gave Respondent

until ltay 2I, 2014, to file his opening Brief . Respondent fail-ed to

file his Opening Brief by May 2I, 2014'

53. On May 30, 2014, the ICA filed a notice entitled Default

of Opening Brief (ND2) . PE C31. The ICA advised the Respondent that

the matter of the Respondent's fai-Iure to fite his opening Brief by

the May 2I, 2014 deadline would be brought to the attention of the

ICA on June g, 20 _4, for such action as che court deems proper'

54. on June 1?, 2014, the ]CA issued its order 1) Granting

rn part the June g, 2Or4 Motion for Leave to File Late opening Brief

Forthwith; and 2) Order to Show Cause' PE C33'

55.ThelCAmadethefollowingfindingsinitsorder:

( 1 ) The opening brief is in default as of May 2I '
2014, as Appelljnts, through counsel Gary Victor
Dubin, ,ui" notified pursuant to the May 30' 20I4
noticeofdefault,andassuch,theinstantmotion
forleavetofilelateopeningbriefforthwith
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shoul-d more properly be entitled, and the court
wil-I review the instant motion as, a motion for
relief from default (Motion).

(2) On a-' least two prior occasions, Appellants,
through counsel Gary Victor Dubj-n, filed a motion
for extension of time to file the opening brief
on the due date and this court twice cautioned
counsel that such extension requests shouJ-d be

filed prior to the due date, and on the last order
warned counsel that future failure to comply may

resul-t in sanctions, and counsel failed to comPIy
despite prior warnings -

(3) Appellants, through counsel GaryVictor Dubin,
file the instant N4otion almost three weeks after
the Iast opening brief due date of May 2I, 2014,
requesting to file a l-ate opening brief forthwith,
inaicating filing "on or before June 11, 20L4"
because of the workload of counsel Gary Victor
Dubin, which, with variation in type of work, has
been a basj-s of the three prior requests for
extens ions .

PE C33 at L-2.

56. The ICA ordered Respondent to show cause within ten

days why he should not be sanctioned for faiting to file requests for

extensions of the opening brief deadline prior to the due date despite

two prior cautions by the court and for failure Lo timely file the

opening brief. PE C33 at 3.

51. Respondent filed hj"s opening Brief on June 18, 2014-

PE C34.

58. On JuIy 11 , 2014, the ICA issued an order imposing

sanctions against Respondent for his conduct in CAAP-I3-0004290' PE

c35. The ICA noted in its order that the Respondent, in addition to

CAAP-13-004290, had been sanctioned in five prior cases for

to fil-e the opening brief which resulted in three sanction

failing

orders,
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with the last two sanctions being for $150.00 each. See, PEC40t C{L,

C42, CLg I and C44. The ICA found that the Respondent falled to show

good cause why he should not be sanctioned and imposed a $200.00 monetary

sanction against Respondent - PE 35 at 2.

59. Respondent testified that he is an experienced

appellate attorney and stj.pulated that he is very familiar with the

appellate rules he had to follow. Tr. tL/L4/L7 at-264z1-L9;265:1-8;

and 212:9-L2.

60. Respondent testified that when he receives an order

from an appetlate court, he reads the order. Tt . LL/LA/L1 aL292:L9-24.

D. oDC No. 16-0-141 ( Robert Andia, ComPlainant)

5I. Robert K. Andia and Carmelita A. Andia, hereinafter

Collectively referred to as the "AndiaS", retained Respondent on or

about February 17, 2012, to provide a foreclosure defense againsL an

anticipated foreclosure action.

62. Respondent had the Andias sign a written retainer

agreement prepared by his office. PE 83'

G3. There was no foreclosure action pending against the

Andias at the time they retained Respondent. Tr. LL/20/L1 at 594:3'

64. The bank did not iniLiaLe a foreclosure action against

the Andias until about four months later' Tr' TL/TO/L1 at 594:10'

65. Mr. Andia does not know if Respondent did any work on

their case during Lhe first four months. Tr ' LL/20/17 at 594:14'
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and 5150 Per

68.

the agreement

69.

70

66. The retainer agreement stated in tl 4 that "Ii]n

foreclosure cases we are experimenting with a minimum flat fee retainer'

subject to reevaluation aS the case proceeds.,, PE 83 at 1'

61 . The Respondent's reLainer agreement provided that fees

for associate attorneys would be bil1ed to the Andias at "between $250

hour". PE 83 aE 2, L 10

Mr. Andia testified that he was told by Respondent that

was a flat fee agreement. Tr. LL/20/1? at 59?:55-19.

trump the rufes

Respondent agreed that' his retainer agreement did not

of prof essional conduct . lrr ' tt/21/L1 aL L290:24 '

Respondent agreed that he was in an attorney client

relationship with the Andias after he signed their retainer agreement '

Tr. Lt/21/L1 at 1293:5.

l:_.TheAndiaspaidRespondenLt,heagreeduponretainer

of $16,500.00 on February 23,20L2, which waS deposited into the

Respondent, s cTA on February 27, 2012. Tr - 11/20/1? at 598:9-13; Tr'

LL/2L/L1 aE 768:.L2,' and PE 81'

-72.Mr.Andiatest'ifiedthattheyneveragreedtochange

the agreement froma flat fee agreement after it was signed ' Tr ' LL/20/Lj

at 601:14. He also testified that they never agreed to pay for

associate's time at. $385.00 an hour at any time after he signed the

agreementonFebruaryIl,2OI2'Tr'LL/2O/L7at601:1?'

l3.Mr.AndiatestifiedthattheRespondentnevermadeany

changes to their retainer agreement either verbally or in writing'

Tr. LL/20/t1 at 6L4:L-4'
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14. Respondent initially assigned his associate, Andrew

Goff ("Goff") to work on the Andias' case'

j5. Goff worked as an associate at the RespondenL's office

from 20LI inLo 2015, when he left the Respondent to work at the Hawaii

Attorney General's Office. Tr . LL/20/L1 at 485:19-25i and 485:16'

j 6. Goff was licensed to practice Iaw in Hawaii on March 2I,

2OII. PE 8.

jt. Goff was never awarded loadstar fees at the rate of

s385.00 an hour from any court during the time he worked at the

Respondent's of f ice. Tr. LL/TO/L1 at 493:2'

jB. Goff was never lead trial counsel in any case in Circuit

Court or the U.S. District Court for the District of Hawaii during

the time he worked for the Respondent. Tr.LL/2O/L1 aL 493:L8-24'

1g. Goff testified that whil-e he worked for the Respondent,

invoices were prepared only in a smaII percentage of cases ' Tr ' LL/20/L1

at, 495 zLO-LA.

80. Richard Forrester ("Forrester") worked as an assocj'ate

at the Respondent/ s office from 2012 to 2016. lr. LL/20/L7 a't536:16-17 '

81. He was assigned to the Andias' case after Goff left

the Respondent's office - Tr ' LL/?O/L1 at 539:8 '

82.Forrestergraduatedfromlawschoolin20IL.Tr.

LL/20/L7 at 535:10-11. He was not admitted to the Hawaii bar until-

November5,2OL2.Tr.LL/2O/L1aE6-1''andPE89'
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83. Forrester testified that he was never awarded loadstar

fees by any Hawai 'i courL between 2072 and 20 1 5 . Tr. 1L/20/L1 at 5?8 :2-tt.

He also testified that he was never awarded ioadstar fees by any Hawai'i

court ar the rate of 9385.00 an hour for Lhe period 2012 through 2015.

Tr. tL/20/t1 at 5?8 :23-579:2.

84. Forrester never tried a case in any Hawai'i circuit

courL or before the UniLed States District Court for the District of

Hawaii during rhe time he worked for the Respondent. Tr. LL/2O/t1

at 579:3-10.

85. Forrester testified that the settfement check was to

be paid to rhe Andias under the terms of che Settlement Agreement and

Release dated October 5, 2015. PE B,24; Tr. LL/ZO/L1 at 565;L6-24-

86. The Andias agreed that the settlement would be paid

to them and not Respondent. Tr. LL/TO/L1 at 6t5:L2-23-

87. Mr. Andia testified t.hat the Andias agreed as part of

the settlement to pay the settLement proceeds to their servicer to

cure arrearages owed to the servicer. Tr. LL/20/L7 at 609:1-23; and

6L7:L-Lt,' and LL/2L/L1 at 789:22-190.5-

BB. The Respondent never read the Andias' settlement

agreement. Tr. Lt/27/t1 aE L243:L9-24-

89. The Respondent agreed that the Bank of America was to

pay the Andias the S132, O0O.0O under their settlement agreement. Tr.

L!/27/t7 at 1313:25.

90. Forrester testified that the Andias' sl-gnatures on the

back of the check dated october 26,20L5, were not the same as the
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Andias' notar ized signatures on the settlement Agreement and Release

dared Ocrober 5, 2015. Tr. LL/20/L1 at 5?3:12 and 573:23'

g1. Mr. Andj-a restified rhat the Respondent attempted to

make the endorsements on the check appear as though twc different

individuals had signed his wife and his names on the settlement check'

Tr. LL/ZL/L1 at 800:15-801:8.

92. Respondent admitted that he received the Andias'

settlement check on November 3,2013, fiIled out a deposit slip and

deposited ir rhe same day aL 2:48 p.m. Tr. Lt/21/t1 aE 1260:A; L266:20;

t214:2-1 ; and 12?4:8-10; and PE 85'

93. Respondent admitted that he signed the Andias'

sl-gnatures on the back of the october 26, 2OI3 settlement CheCk and

deposited it into his cTA on November 3,2013, without notifying the

Andias.Tr.LL/|T/L1at51225-?;Tr.LL/22/L1at1067z2o-24;

LO12:5-10 ; LO12:13-16; and 108? zL-6; and PE 86'

g4. Neither the Respondent nor Forrester told the Andias

that they had recej-ved the Andias' settlement check on November 3'

2015. Tr. LL/20/17 at 550:5-11; and 564:25-565:?; and Tr. LL/TL/L1

at 806:1-8.

95. Respondent did nOt have the Andias' consent to endorse

their settlement check for them or deposit it into his CTA ' Tr ' tt/20/L1

at 634 :10-635: ?; and 635:15 '

g6, If Mr. Andia knew that Respondent was going to deposit

the settlement check and withdraw

agreed to settle. Tr. tL/20/L1 at

money from it, he would not have

634:10-635: ?; and 643:11-15 '
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g.1 . On November 7 , 2015, Respondent sent a letter to the

Andias. PE B7.

98. Respondent enclosed an undated invoice in which he

claimed atLorneys' fees and costs of S18,202. B1 for services and costs

aLlegedly rendered between February 7'7, 2012 through November 6, 2075,

Iess t.he Andias/ retat ner of S16, 500. 00, for a net payable to Respondent

of $6L,'102.81/ representing 412 of the Andias' entire settlement. PE

B7A at 4.

gg. RespondenL retained an additional S8,000.00 on top of

the g 6I,'lOZ.87 to "replenish retainer" even though he already informed

Mr. Andia that he wouldn' t do any furcher work on his case as of November 6,

20L5. PE B7A at 4.

100. After deducting his claimed fees and costs and the

additional "retainer", the Respondent sent the Andias a check for

$62,2g1.I3 as rheir share of the settlement. PE B7B.

101. Respondenc claimed that his payment to the Andias was

.'very generous of him". Tr. LL/22/L1 at 1097:10-16.

102. According to the Respondent'S invoice, he had exhausted

the Andias, retaj-ner within the first eight days of bilfings. Tr'

LL/ZL/L7 aE 134:6-2A. Yet. the Respondent never asked the Andias t'o

replenish their retainer during the entire time he represented them'

Tr. LL/TL/L1 at 733:9-L2-

103. Respondent never gave the Andias an opportunity to

review his invoice before sending them his letter on November 1, 2015'
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Tr . LL/20/Ll at 64? :1,' Tr . Lt/2t/L? at 900 :10-20; 905 :L8-22; 1094 tL5-24 i

and 1095:8-13,' and PE 816 '

104. ResPondent claimed that

ProfessionaL ResPonsibilicY,

settfement funds to the Andias

he could, under the Rules of

any distribution of their

wanted to. Tr. tL/zL/t1 at

propose

that he

1095 zL9-24.

105. Prior to sending them an invoice on November 7, 20L5,

Respondent had never notified the Andias that he had taken any money

out of their CTA account. Tr. LL/TL/L1 at 1106 Lt-22'

106. After he received Respondent's invoice, Mr' Andia

reviewed it and found a number of discrepancies and irregularities-

Tr. L|/2O/L1 at 641 :8.

Respondent

PE 818.

107. In an email dated December 15, 2015, Mr. Andia informed

that he was disputing charges contained in his invoice.

108. Mr. Andia Lestified that they agreed under the 2072

retainer agreement to compensate ReSpondent for his associates' time

at the rate of $250 to $150 an hour, Yet the Respondent's invoice billed

out associates, specifically Goff and Forrester, at the rate of $385'00

per hour from the beginning of their rePresentation Ln 2012 through

2015. Tr . LL/2O/L1 at 649:19-650:18 '

109. Respondent's invoice charged the Andias 9385 ' 00 an hour

for Forrester's time from February 22, 2OI2 through August 30' 2012'

even though Forrester was not admitted to practice Law in Hawai'i at

that time. PE ?-A at 1.
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110. RespondenL's invoice overcharged the Andias for Goff's

and Forrester.s services by $19,885.00, after calculating the total

number of hours attributed to Goff and Forrester at S250-00 an hour,

the highest. agreeci upon rate for associates. Tr' LL/20/Li at

651:25-652:22; and 652:24-25; and PE 818.

111. Despite attempts by Mr. Andia to get Respondent to repay

these overcharges, Respondent failed to do so. Tr. LL/20/17 aE 674:25.

Respondent instead threatened to add additional charges to his invoice

or tried to negotiate with Mr. Andia to avoid havinq to pay him back

for the overcharges. PE 19, 20, 2L, 22, 23,

IfZ. Mr. Andia had to contact opposing counsel, Patricia

McHenry ("McHenry") r to get a copy of the settlement check because

Respondent would not give it to him. Tr. LL/20/L7 aE 68224-7 '

113. Respondent told Mr. Andia in a November 6, 2015 email

that he was not the "Hawaii Leqa1 Aid Society". PE B12-

II4. In the same November 6, 2015 emaiI, Respondent advised

Mr. Andia that he was immediately stopping work on his case and lhat

he should look for replacement counsel immediately. PE 812'

115. Respondent told Mr. Andia in a November 6, 2015 email

to "[s]top making a complete ass out of yourse'If"' PE B14'

116. Respondent testified that he didn't even remember the

Andias. Tr. LL/2L/L1 at 1107:2L-24'

II1. In response to an email- from the Respondent on

December 23, 20L5, Mr. Andia repJ-ied in part as folLows:
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IDubinl 6.
beforehand
obj ect ions

I went over the j-nvoice with You
and in mY office You voiced no

once I answered Your questions, Yet
you now comPlain with hyperbole and threats '

lAndia] This j-s a f ]at Iie ' You did not go over
ih. invoice with me "beforehand"' You sent me

the invoice by mail after you received and cashed
a check made out to Carmelita and I ' In fact'
you would not provide me with an invoice until
uft"t you cashed the check made out to us' even

though I had requested the invoice weeks prior'
I bro-ught the discrepancies to your attention when

Ipickedupmyfiles.Iwaiteduntilthenbecause
you ".r" it:-ir withholding $8, 000 of ours and I
didn't trust you to pay me if I brought up the
discrepancies to Your attention '

FE 823.

1IB. Respondent sent an emai] to opposing counsel, McHenI!l

on January 12, 20L6, in which he complained that Mr' Andia was looking

for every way to cause trouble and defame him. PE 834' In the same

emaiI, Respondent disclosed confidentiaf attorney-client

communications to McHenry'

11g. Mr. Andia had never consented verbatly or in writing

for the Respondent to disclose confidential attorney-client

communications to McHenry. Tr. lL/20/L7 at 692:2-25'

I2O.Thesett].ementreso]-vedtheAndias,counterclaim.

However, it dj-d not resol-ve the forecfosure action against the Andias'

Tr. LL/27 /L'l at 1325:13 '

the beginning of the hearing on November 20 ' 20Il '

Andia testj-fied that dayr Respondent's counsel
l2r. Ar

and before Mr

represented to the Hearing officer that he woul-d be filing a defamation
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l-awsuir against Mr. Andia . Tr . tL/20 /L7 at 418:14-4119:3 '

Respondent, s counsel further represented that he was makj-ng such

disciosure "so that [Mr. Andia's] fuIIy aware if he is gcing to show

up in these proceedinqs that what he says here may be used elsewhere

and so he might want to consider whether he wilI appear alone or not'"

Id. at 418:14-19.

E. ODC 16-0-326 ( ROBERT KER.N coMPLATNANT )

Washi nqton Bankrup tcy Action

I22. On December 23, 2105, the Respondent and Michael E'

Harkey ("Harkey") entered j-nto a retainer agreement' PE Dl' Harkey

agreed to hire the Respondent and pay him a $16 ,153 ' 91 retainer ' Id'

at 3.

IZ3. Under the terms of the retainer, the Respondent was

to .. Ir]eview of Existing Litigation j-n Ctient's cases in Bankruptcy

court, western District of washington state and in united states District

Court, Las Vegas, Nevada, and Client's related loans for the purpose

of preparing a litigation plan for C]ient'" PE D1 at 3'

124 , on Janua rY 3, 2aI6, Harkey and Respondent entered into

a second retainer agreement. PED2. Harkey agreed to pay Respondent

a $28 ,212 .2A ret ainer - Id' at 3 '

I25. Under the terms of the second retainer, the Respondent

was to conduct a "Ir]eview of Existing Litigation in client's cases

in Bankruptcy Court, Western District of Washington State and in United

states District court, Las Vegas, Nevada, and client's reLated l-oans
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for the purpose of preparing a Iit:gation plan for CIient and fi-ling

lawsuits." PE D2 at 3.

726. On January 15, 2A16, R€spondent filed a Declaration

in the Washington Bankruptcy case in support of Harkey's request for

an extension of time which consisted of four numbered paragraphs on

a single page. PED3. In his Decl-aration, Respondent represented that

he had been retained by Harkey and "could make a contribution to this

Court's understanding of the jurisdictional- issue under review and

prepare a Second Amended Complaint accordingly." Id. at 3 of 10.

I21 . At the time he subrnitted his Decl-aration in the

Washington Bankruptcy case, the Respondent was not admitted to practice

law in rhat court. Tr. Ll/22/L1 at 1125:L2-L9; and PE D32 aE 2.

I28. On January 22, 2016, the Washington Bankruptcy case

was dismissed by the Judge, seven days after Dubin filed his Declaration

on January 15, 2071. Tr. LL/22/L1 at 1125:24-tL21:L5; and PE D4.

I29. The Respondent sent Harkey a text message on January 23,

2076, informing him that the Bankruptcy Judge dismissed his adversary

proceeding saying that he gave him enough tlme. PE D5.

130. Harkey wired 920,000.00 into the Respondent's CTA on

January 25, 2016. Tr. LL/22/t1 aE Ll43:1 ; PE D6,' and PE D7.

Las Vegas Action

131. Respondent attempted to have Harkey execute a third

retainer agreement for the purpose of representing Harkey in a pending

case in the U.S. Dist. Court for t.he District of Nevada, Harkey v.
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IS Bank, N.A Case No. 2;I4-cv-001?7-RFB-GWF ("Las Vegas action") '

PE DB at 3.

I32. In the third retainer agreement, Respondent set the

fee at S100,000.00 with an initial retainer of $25,000.00 which was

already paid by Harkey on Apri L 1, 20I6. PE D8 at 3. The third retainer

agreement does not mention or account for the initial $20,000. 0O already

paid to Respondent bY HarkeY. rd,

133. Harkey never signed and returned the third retainer

to Respondent. Tr. LL/22/L7 at 1155:2O-22'

t-34. Harkey did pay Respondent the $25,000.00 noted in the

third retainer agreement on ApriI 1, 2016. PE D7'

135. On Apr LI 27, 20\6, Respondent filed a Verified Pecition

seeking Ieave to appear pro hac vice in the Las Vegas action' PED9'

136. He also filed a Verified Petition seeking to have his

associate, Frederick John Arensmeyer, admitted pro hac vice in the

Las Vegas action. PE D10.

137. On April 27, 2016, six days Iater, Harkey's Las Vegas

counsel, Richard Segerblom, filed a Motion to Withdraw Petitions for

Pro Hac Vice in the Las Vegas act.ion. PE D11'

138. The Order Granting the Motion to Withdraw Pecit.ions

was granted on May 2, 2016- PE D12 aE 2'

Robert Kern's conplaint. seeking an Accounting From

Respondent.
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139. On May 25,2016, Harkey hired a Las vegas attorney'

Robert Kern ("Kern"), to pursue an accounting and return of the unearned

balance of the 945,000.00 in retainers he had paid Respondent'

140. Kern first contacted Respondent on May 31, 2076' Tr.

LL/Z2/L'I at 953:11; and PE D13. He asked the Respondent to contact

him if he had any questions. PE D13.

L4L. Despite numerous assurances from the Respondent that

he would produce the accounting as requested by Kern' no accounting

was f orthcoming.

742. After trying for over two months co get the Respondent

to comply with his requests, Kern advised the Respondent on August

9,20I6, that if Respondent did not produce the requested accounting

by August 72, 2016, he would have no choice but to report the matter

to the Office of Disciplinary Counsel. Tr. t7/22/1? at 963:2I-962:2;

and PE DzO.

143. By August 30, 2076, Kern had exchanged a total of 15

emails with the Respondent regarding Kern's request for an accounting.

Tr. tL/28/t7 at 1463:23-L464;2; and PE D!3-27 '

744. Kern, s August 31, 2016 complaint was filed with the

Petitioner on September 2, 20L6. PE D28. As part of his complaint,

Kern attached

\45.

the requested

146.

a wri-tten authorization signed by Harkey. Ld'

Respondent admitted that he never provided Kern with

accounting. Tr. tl/22/L'l at 11?0:4-8 '

Respondent prepared an j-nvoice in ApriI 20L'7, after

this matter was filed on January A, 20L1 ' DBF 1'the petition in
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Respondenc claimed that he prepared the invoice after he received a

in Mi-nnesota, Kenneth Edstrom

. tt/28/t7 at 1421 :23-25.

letter from a ban kruptcy

April 18,

a t to rneY

2011. Tr("Edstrom"), on

I4: . Although Respondent claimed to have sent the Harkey

invoice to Edstrom sometime after Apri I 2011, he admit.ted that he has

never sent rhe Harkey invoice to Kern. Tr. ].t/27/t6 at 1{51:2.

MisaPPropriation

148. Adding the charges between December 22, 2AI5, and

February 1 9 , 2076, Respondent' s invoice reflects thaL he had purportedly

rendered services to Harkey amounting to $16,650-00' RE 1

I4g. The next billable event on the Respondent's lnvolce

2076. Tr - tt/28/t7after February 19, 20L6, occurred on March 17,

aE t472:17 ; and RE 1.

150. According to the Respondent's client Trust LoQ, he

withdrew the entire amount of Harkey's initial retainer of $20,000'00

on March 1 , 2016. PE D7.

151. At the time he withdrew the $20,000.00 from Harkey's

CTA, the Respondent had not earneci the full amount of the retainer'

IS2. This resulted in the Respondent withdrawing 93,350'00

in unearned fees f rom Harkey's cTA as of March 'l , 2016'

153. Respondent never noLified Harkey that he had withdrawn

a1l of his inltial retainer on March 7, 2016, even though he had not

earned it.

154. Respondent withdrew the balance of Harkey's retainer

on April 18 , 2016, without notifying Harkey' PE Di '

- 31-



Failure to Cooperate with ODC

153. On September B, 20I6, ODC Investigator George Elerick

(,.Eler Lck,' ) forwarded a copy of Kern's complaint to the Respondent

and asked him for his response by Friday, Septernber 2L, 2A16' Tr'

LL/TO/L1 at 426223-427:3; and 431 :LL-25; and PE E3'

154. On September 23, 2016, the Respondent responded to

Mr. Elerick but dj-d not provide an account*ng to him or Kern' PE D29'

155. Respondent did provide Mr. Eferick with a "Client Trust

Log,, reflecting that he withdrew Harkey's $20,000.00 retainer from

his cTA on March ?, 2016, and that he removed Harkey' s $25, 000 . 00 retainer

from his CTA on APril 18 , 20L6. PE 29 '

156. On October 3, 2016. ML. Elerick sent a letter to

Respondent which was hand-delivered to his office. Tr - LL/TO/17 at

435:1-435:5; and PE D30.

157. Mr. Elerick asked the Respondent to produce four items

including, but. not limited to, "a copy of any bitling or accounting

or other correspondence you provided to Michael Harkey or Robert Kern

or anyone else . that det.ailed the work you did for Michael Harkey' "

PE D30 aE L-2. Mr. Elerj-ck requested a response by October L3, 2016'

158. Respondent never reSponded to Mr. El-erick's request

of October 3, 2016. Tr. tt/2O/I1 at 436:4-6'

159. In an October 7, 2OL6 letter received on october 13'

2016, Respondent wrote to Mr. Elerick requesting an extension to

respond to his october 3, 2OL6 request to october 24, 2016' PE D31'
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160. Respondent failed to provide the requested information

by October 24, 2076 prompting Mr. Elerick to follow up with him- Tr.

t!/zo/L7 at 438 :2L-439:2. Respondent f ai-Ied to produce the requested

information to Mr. EIerick, including the accounting. Id.

161. According to Mr. Elerick, the Respondent failed to

cooperate by providing him with the requested information he had asked

for. Tr. LL/20/L7 at 443:3-6.

F. PRIOR DISCIPLINARY OFFENSES

L62. Respondent stipulated to the entry of a Publlc Reproval

before the State Bar Court of the State Bar of California on or about

from his conviction in U.S. v. Dubin, CRDecember 7, L999, stemming

93-01434 MLR 01. PE E1.

L63. Respondent received an Informal Admonition on May 'l 
,

2OO4 from Petitioner in ODC 7031, Myron W. Serbay, JT., Complainant

('oDC 7031'). PE E2.

764. Respondent/ s conduct in ODC 7031 violated HRPC 8.1 (a

lawyer in connection with a disciplinary matter shaII not knowingly

fail to respond to a lawful demand for informat.ion from a disciplinary

authority); HRPC 8.4(d) (it is professional misconduct for a lawyer

to fail to cooperate during the course of an ethics investigation or

dlscipllnary proceedings) ; and HRPC I .4 (a) ( it is professional

misconduct for a lawyer to viol-ate or attempt to violate the rules

of professiona-l- conduct, knowingly assist or induce another to do so,

or do so through the acts of another). PE E2 at 2'
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III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The following Conclusions of Law are established by clear

and convincing evidence:

1 65. Determining the appropriate level of discipline

requires consideraIion of che ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer

Sanctions (2015) ("ABAStandards") - See Office of Disci linary Counsel

v. Au, I0? Haw. 321, 34I, 113 P.3d 203, 2I1 (2005). In Au, the Hawai/i

Supreme Court cited office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Lau, 19 Haw'

2OL, 206, 900 P.2d '711 , 182 (1995) f or the proposition t.hac " It]he

ABA Standards are a useful reference when determining disciplinary

sanctions. " Au at 34 1 , 2I1 .

i66. The following factors should be consj-dered when

imposing a sanction after a finding of lawyer misconduct:

a. the dutY violatedi

b. the lawYer's mental state;

the potential or actual injury caused by the Iawyer's
misconduct; and

d of aggravating or mitigatingthe existence
circumstances.

ABA standards, S 3'0 at 113

A. DUTIES VIOLATED

Failure to Preserve the CIient's ProPertV

161 . By failing to comply with Kern's request for an

accounting of the $45,000.00 Harkey paid to Respondent, Respondent

violated HRPC 1.15 (d) (upon request by the client, a Iawyer shall promptly

render a fulI accounting regarding such property) .
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168. By wirhdrawing the $20,000.00 balance of Harkey's

client funds from his CTA on March J, 2016, without earning all of

ir, Respondent violated HRPC 1.15 (a) (client funds shall not be

misappropriated for the Iawyer's own use or benefit) See Office of

Discip l- inarv Counsel v. Aqard , scAD-12-00001034, 2013 LEXrS 50

(2013) (attorney allowed the balance in the account to fa11 below the

sum covered by the deposited client funds, thereby misappropriating

client funds); and Edwards v. State Bar, 52 CaI. 3d 28, 31, 216 CaI.

Rprr. 153, 158*59, 801 P. 2d396, 40I-02 (1990) ( evidence that the balance

in a trust account fel-l- below the amount credited to a c-l-ient is suf f icient

to support a finding of willful misappropriation) .

169. By failing to inform Harkey or Kern that he had withdrawn

all of Harkey's $45,000.00 from his CTA, Respondent violated HRPC

1.15(d) (a lawyer shaIl promptly notify the client upon disbursing

funds in which the client has an interest).

Lack of Dj-liqence

1?0. By not immediately informing his clients, the Andias,

that their settlement check was received by Respondent, Respondent

violated HRPC 7.4(a) (3) (a lawyer shall keep the client reasonably

informed about the status of the matter).

171. By faillng to provide his clj-ents, the Andias, with

an invoice in over three and one-haIf years from February 2012 until

November 2015, Respondent violated HRPC 1.4 (a) (3) (a lawyer shall keep

the cl-ient reasonably informed about the status of the matter).
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112. By failing to promptly provide an accounting Lo Kern

of Harkey's 945,000.00 as requested, Respondent violated HRPC

1.4 (a) (4) (a lawyer shall prompcly comply with reasonable requests for

information).

173. By failing to tell his

that the cIienL's $4 5,000 ' 00 retainer

client or his client's agents

had all been removed from hrs

CTAon or before April 18, 2016, Respondent violated HRPC 1.4(a) (3) (a

Iawyer shall keep the clienc reasonably informed about the status of

the matter) .

Lack of Competence

114. In rhe ICA maLt.er, by repeatedJ-y failing to timely f i1e

briefs and other documents, and repeatedly failing to comply with the

rules governing brief preparation, Respondent violated HRPC 1.1 (pre-

and post -20L4 HRPC versions) (a lawyer shall provide competent

representation to a client).

Lack of Candor

115. In the DCCA matCer, Respondent failed to disclose

material information on his licensing application and violat.ed HRPC

8.4 (c) (pre-2014 version) (it is professional misconduct for a Iawyer

to engage j-n conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or

misrepresentation) .

116. By signing the Andias' names on their settlement check

without their perml-ssion, Respondent violated HRPC 8.4 (c) (a lawyer

shall not engage in dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation).

Griev. Comm'n of Md. v. Gisriel, 409 Md. 331, 383, 9'74 A'2dAt.tornev
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331, 3G1 (2009) (a lawyer's conduct in forging his client's signature

was dishonest, deceitful, and criminal); In Re Burton, 214 Ga. 319,

553 S.E.2d 579 (200I); SiIver v State Bar of California, 13 CaI. 3d

I34, I44, 52g p.2dLI51,1153 (19?4) (an attorney who endorses the name

of a client on a settlement check without authorization engages in

serious misconduct); a nd Restatenent (Third) of the Law Governinq

Lawyers, S 2I, cmt. e at I11-

fl1 . By billing an hourly rate for his associates that

exceeded the agreed upon rate with the Andias, without obtaining their

consent to do so, and exceeded a reaSonable rate fOr reCentty admitted

attorneys, Respondent vj-olated HRPC 8.4 (c) (a lawyer shaII not engage

in dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation) and HRPC 1.5(a) (a

lawyer shall not collect an unreasonable fee) '

1?8. By faiting to inform the Andias that the hourly rate

had changed, Respondent violated HRPC 1.5 (b) (any changes in the basis

or the rates of the fee or expenses shall also be communicated to the

client ) .

Wtren a modified fee arrangenent is ProPosed, Rule
1 .4 (b) reinforces the obligations under 1' 5 (b)

to comunicate the scope of the representation
and the basis or rate of the fee and e<penses to
the client in a timet'y manner' RuIe 1'4 (b)

provides that. a lawyer shaII explain a mat'ter to
the extent reasonably necessary to permit the
client to make informed decisions regarding the
representation. An e:<pLanalion of the lanyer's
proposed nodification of a fee atrang:eaent'
including the advice that the client need not agree
topaythemodifiedfeetohavethelawyercontinue
the representation, is neeeg3ary to enable the
client to make an informed decision about the
client's ability and willingness to Pay the
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nodifiedfeeforcontinualrepresentation.
IEmPhasis added. ]

ABACommittee on Erhics e Professional Responsibility, FormaI Op. 11-458
(20IL) , at 2 (changi-ng fee arrangements during representation).

Failure to Maintain InteqritV

flg. In the DCCA matter, Respondent failed to disclose

material information on his licensing application and violated HRPC

g,4 (c) (pre -2014 version) (a lawyer shall not engage indi-shonesty, f raud,

deceit or m:srePresentation) .

lB0. By signing the Andias' names on Lheir settlement check

wit hout their permission, Respondent vio j-ated HRPC B ' 4 (c) (a J-awyer

shall not engage in dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepreSentation) '

181. By charging the Andias an hourly rate that exceeded

his agreemenr with the Andias, Respondent violated HRPC 8 - 4 (c) (a Iawyer

shall noL engage in dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrePresentation) .

Owed as a Professional

IB2. By billing an hourly rate that exceeded his agreement

with the Andias, and which exceeded a reasonabl-e rate for recentl-y

admitted attorneyS, Respondent violated HRPC 1.5(a) (a Iawyer sha1l

not collect an unreasonable fee) '

lB3. By failing to inform the Andias that the hourly rate

had changed, Respondent violated HRPC 1.5 (b) (any changes in the basis

or the rates of the fee or expenses shall also be communicated to the

client).
Proces s

VroLa tions of other Duties

Abuse of the Legal
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184. In rhe ICAmatter. by repeatedly failj"ng to timely file

briefs and other documents, and repeatedly failing to comply with

requirements for brief preparation, Respondent violated HRPC 3.4(e) (a

lawyer shaIl not knowingly disobey an obligation under the rules of

a tribunal ) ; HRPC 3.2 (a lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to expedite

litigation consistent wj-th the Iegitimate interests of the clients) ;

and HRpc 3.1(a lawyer shall not bring or defend a proceeding/ or assert

or controvert an issue therein, unless there is a basis which is not

f rivolous) .

185. In the Kern matter, by failing to respond to questions

3 and 4, requested by Mr. Elerick in his lecter dated October 3, 3016,

Respondent violated HRPC 8.4 (g) (it is professional misconduct for a

lawyer to fail to cooperate during the course of an ethics

investigation).

Violations of Pre-2014 HRCP

186. When Respondent violated the pre-20L4 version of the

HRpC, he violated HRpc 8.4 (a) (it is professional misconduct for a Iawyer

violate or attempt to violate the rufes of professional conduct).

B. RESPONDENT, S MENTAL STATE

ReSpondent acted "knowingly" or "intentionally" at alI times

relevant hereto

I Respondent acted willfully and intentionally when he took a

made payable to the Andias, signed their names Lo it without
knowledge or consent and deposited it in his cTA. see, Gisriel,
at 4Og Md. 388, 914 A' 2d 364-65'

check
their
supra
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187. Under the ABA Standards, "intent" is defined as ".

the conscrous ob;ective or purpose to accomplish a particular result".

ABA St anda rds a t. xxi -

IB8. "KnowingIy" is defined as "the conscious awareness of

the nature or attendant circumstances of the conduct but without the

conscious objective or purpose to accomplish a particular result".

189. According to t.he ABA/BNA Lawyer',s ManuaI on

professional Misconduct, "Model Rule 1. l5 on its face makes mishandling

of client funds a strict liability offense, since intent and harm to

the client are not elements of the violation. " ABA/BNA Lawyer's Manual

on Professional Misconduct, at 45:502. While Respondent'S state of

mind is not an issue for IOLTA violations, Respondent acted knowingly

when he conunitted t.he IOLTA violations-

a ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL INJURY

sapp ropriation of unearned funds in Harkey's account
perl od caused HarkeY actual injurY Miss. Bar v

j.90. The Andias and Kern's client Harkey sustained actual

injury as a result of Respondent's knowing and intentional misconduct.2

191. In the ICAmat.ter, the injury was Lo the judicial system.

In the DCCA matter, the injury was to the public and the profession.

Ig2. The ABA Standards define "injury" much broader then

injury only to a client. "Injury" may be ". harm to a client'

the public, the legal syst.em, or the profession which results from

a Iawyer's misconducL". ABA Standards, at xxi'

2 Respondent's mi
even for a short
Oglet ree, 226 So. 3d 19, 84 (2015) (a client's loss of us

time gives rise to an actua] injury)for even a short
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193. Respondent' s conduct causeciactual andpotential injury

to the public and the legal systerc,' Office of Disciplinary Counsel

v. Au, 107 Haw. 32'1 , 344, 113 P.3d 203, 220 (2005)(an attorney's

misconduct did not appear to have caused harm to his clients, but it

did seriously harm the integrity cf the Iegal system) .

IV. DISBARMENT IS THE PRESUMPTIVE DISCIPLlNE UNDER THE ABA STANDARDS

Without taking int.o account the aggravating and mitigating

factors, the following sanctions apply Lo the specific duty breached

by Respondent:

Failure to Preserve Clienc Funds

Ig4. Respondent failed to account to his client Harkey for

his client funds, disbursed client. funds without notifying Harkey,

and misappropriated Harkey's unearned client funds to Respondent's

ownuse andbenefit, therebycausing actuaL harm to Harkey. ABAStandard

4.11 applies:

4.1I Disbarment is generally appropriate when a
Iawyer converts client property and causes injury
or Potential injurY to a client.

Absent strong mitigating factors, misappropriation of the funds of

a client violaCes the most basic rule of professional responsibility

and requires the severest disciplinary action ' Of f ice of Discj.p I inarv

Counsel v. Raqasa, No.25005, 2OOZ Haw. LEXIS 352 (Haw. June 3, 2002) -

Respondent's Lack of Di I iqence

195. Respondent knowingly engaged in a pattern of misconduct

when he faited to communicate with the Andias about their settlement

check and to keep them reasonably informed about the status of their
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case, and. failed to comply with Kern's reasonabl-e requests that he

account to Harkey, causlng serious or potentially serious iniury to

his clients. ABA Standards 4.4I and 4-42 apply:

4.4I Disbarment is generally appropriate when .

(b) a lawyer knowingly fails to perform services
for a cl-ient and causes serious or potentially
serious injury to a client; or (c) a Iawyer engages
in a pattern of neglect with respect to client
matters and causes ser j-ous or potential-ly serious
injury to a client.

4.4? Suspension is generally appropriate when:

(a) a lawyer knowingly fails to perform services
for a client and causes iniury or potential injury
to a client, or

(b) a lawyer engages in a pattern of neglect causes
injury or potentiat injury to a client.

Resp ondent's Lack of ComPetence

196. Respondent' s repeated failures and pattern of

misconduct in ignoring appellate court's rules for filing and brief

preparation calls for the following presumptive discipline:

4.51 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a

Iawyer's course of conduct demonstrates that the
lawyer does not understand the most fundamental
1egal doctrines or procedures, and the lawyer's
conduct causes injury or potential injury co a

client .

Respondent's Lack of Candor

Ig1. Respondent lacked candor when he failed to disclose

material information on his Iicensing application to the DccA, signed

the Andias' names on the back of their settlement check without their

knowledge or consent, billed the Andias an excessive hourly rate for

associates in violation of his retainer agreement with them, and failed
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to inform them and obtaj-n their consent to change the rate for associates

under their retainer agreement. Disbarment is the presumptive

discipline:

4.6IDisbarmentisgenerallyappropriatewhena
lawyer knowingly deceives a client with the intent
to.benefitthelawyeroranother,andcauses
serious injury or potentially serious
a cfient.

inj ury to

Respondent's Failure to Maintain Personaf I nte rq itv

19g. Respondenr failed to maintain his personal i-ntegrity

when he intentionally did not disclose material information 1n his

DCCA applicar-ion, signed Lhe Andias' names to a settlement check without

their knowledge or ccnsent, bil-led the Andias an excessive hourly rate

for associates in violation of his retainer agreement with them, and

failed to inform them and obtain their consent to change the rate for

associates under their retainer agreement. Respondent'S misconduct

reflects adversely on his fj-tness to practice. The presumptive

discipline is disbarment:

5.11 Disbarment is generally appropriate when:

*

(b) a lawyer engages in any other intentional
conduct involvinq dishonesty, fraud, deceit' or
misrepresentation that seriously adversely
refl-etts on the lawyer's fitness to practice'

Respondent's Abuse of Leqal Process

Lgg.InthelcAmatter,Respondentrepeatedlyfailedto

timely fiLe briefs and other documents, and repeatedly faiLed to comply

with reguirements for brief preparation, thereby knowingly disobeying

obligations under the court ruIes, failed to make reasonabl-e efforts
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to expedite Iitl-gation, and asserted f rivol-ous grounds f or extensions

In Lhe Kern matter, Respondent failed to cooperate in the investigation

Disbarment or suspension is the presumptl-ve discipLine:

6.2L Disbarment is generally appropriate when a
lawyer knowingly violates a court order or ruLe
with Lhe intent to obtain a benefit for the lawyer
or another, anC causes serious injury or
potentially serious injury to a party cr causes
serious or potentially serious inierference with
a legal proceeding.

6.22 Suspension is generally appropriate when a
lawyer knows that he or she is violating a court
order or rule, and causes injury or potential
injury to a cfient or a partyr or causes
int.erference or potential interference with a

legal proceeding.

V. AGGRAVATING FACTORS

The following factors in aggravation were proven by clear

and convincing evidence:

200. Prior Disciplinary offenses. ABA standard 9.22(a).

Respondent's prior discipline in Hawaii and California are

prior disciplinarY offenses. Office of DisciplinarV Counsel- v.

songsrad, 5CAD-13-OO5'7, 2013 Haw. LEXrs 138 (Haw. ApriI Tl , 20L3) (cIear

and convincing evidence of a prior disciplinary record evincing similar

misconduct was an aggravating factor); Office of Disci l-inary Counsel

\/ smith, scAD-15-0785, 2076 Haw. LEXIS 2I3 (Haw. Septembet 9,

2016) (prior disciplinary matters in attorney's record were an

aggravating factor)

2OI. Dishonest or Selfish Motive. ABA Standards 9.22(b)

By signi-ng his DCCA application attesting that the answers

and representations were true and correct when they were noti by
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repeatedly disregarding noti-ces from the ICA to comply with the appellate

rules; by signing the Andias' settlement check without the knowledge

or consent of the Andias, and billing them excessive fees in violation

of his agreement wlth them; and by misappropriating Harkey's unearned

funds and failing to promptly account to him for the S45,000.00 he

paid Respondent, Respondent acted dishonestly or with a selfish motive.

202. A Pattern of Misconduct. ABA Standards 9.22(c\.

Respondent engaged in a pattern of similar misconduct as

evidencedbyhis 2004 fnformal Admonition of knowingly failing to respond

to a l-awful demand for information from a disciplinary authority and

in failing to cooperate during the course of an ethics investigation

or disciplinary proceedings by the Disciplinary Board. ABA Standards

g.22 (c) .3 off ice of Discip linary Counse] v. Muitabaa f scAD-74-01 99,

20I4 Haw. LEXIS 197 (Haw. June 24, 2014) (a pattern of simil-ar misconduct

between two disciplinary matters was an aggravating factor) .

203. Mul-tipl-e Of f enses. ABA Standards 9.22(d) .

Respondent committed mul-tip1e violations of the HRPC.

204. Bad Faith Obstruct j-on of the Disciplinary Proceedinq.

ABA Standard 9.22 (q) .

In the Kern complaint, Respondent intentionalJ-y engaged in

a bad faith obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by failing to

produce the accounting requested by ODC Inv. Elerick despite repeated

requests to do so.

' wh"n evidence demonstraEes repeated instances of sirrilar rnisconciuct, courts have
heid tha.- the aggravating factor of "a pattern of rnisconduct" may be esrabfished
under Standard 9,22(c). ABA Standards ar 426.
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205. Refusal to Ackqqllleslge Wrongf ul Nature of Conduct. ABA

Standard 9.22 (g) .

Respondent has consistently fail-ed and refused to

acknowledge the wrongful nature of his conduct in any of the four

complaints which comprise the Petition in this matter.

206. Substantial E rience in the Practice of Law. ABA

Standard 9.22 (i) .

Respondent was admitted to the Hawai'i bar on October 15,

1982.

VI. M]TIGATING EACTORS

201. Respondent failed to prove any mitigating factors by

clear and convincing evidence.

VII. CONCLUSION

208. Having committed multiple violations of the Hawai'i

RuIes of Professional Conduct, the appropriate fevel of discipline

in this case is dictated by the Respondent's most serious as the

discipline necessary for those transgressions cover the discipline

necessary for lesser transgressions. SeeABA Standards, II Theoretical

Eramework at page xx ("The ultimate sancLion imposed should at Ieast

be consistent with the sanction for the mosL serious instance of

misconduct. Either a pattern of misconduct or multiple instances of

misconduct shoul-d be considered as aggravating factors")

209. Respondent's most. serious ethical violations center

on his failure to preserve client's property, Iack of candor, abuse

of process, and l-ack of diligence and competence.
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2I0. In committing these viol-ations, Respondent acted

knowingl y and,/or intent i ona lly whi ch call s for disbarment or suspension .

Respondent's other violations should be considered as aggravat.ing

factors, warranting the imposition of more serious disciptine in this
case. Where disciplinary viofations are severe and extensive and

include misappropriation of client funds, it wouid be difficult, if
not impossible/ to establj-sh sufficiently strong evidence of mitigation
to warrant a l-esser penalty then disbarment. Office of Disciplinarv
Counse I v. Silva, 63 Haw. 585, 595 , 633 P.2d 538, 545 (1981); Office

of Disciplinary Counsel v. Lepa ge , No. 24616, 2007 Haw. LEXIS 285 (Haw.

October 2, 2001).

2IL, Based on the cl-ear and convincing evidence presented

at the hearing, the Hearing Officer finds that Respondent knowingly

and intentionally violated the Hawai'i Rules of Professional Conduct

as set forth in the Petition and hereby recommends that Respondent

be DISBARRED; that Respondent be ordered to pay restitution to the

Andias in the sum of S19,885.00; and that Respondent reimburse the

Petiti-oner for a1-l- costs it incurred in this matter pursuant to RSCH

2.3(c).

DATED: HonoluIu, Hawai,i, April lL , 20Ig.

F. H )
HEARING
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SCAD

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

OFFICE OF DISCPLINARY COUNSEL, Petitioner

GARY V. DUBIN, Respondent

vs.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING
(ODC Case Nos. L6-O-L47 ,16-0-151, L6-O-2L3, andti-O-zz1)

DISCIPLINARY BOARD'S REPORT, FINDINGS, AND
RECOMMENDATION FOR THE IMPOSITION OF DISCIPLINE

The Disciplinary Board of the Hawai'i Supreme Court ("Board"), pursuant

to RSCH Rule 2.7(d),hereby submits its Report, Findings and Recommendation

for the imposition of discipline to Respondent GARY V. DUBIN.

A. PROCEDURALBACKGROUND

A Petition for Discipline and Summons and Amended Petition for

Discipline and Summons were filed with the Board onJanuary 4,2017 andJanuary

g,2Ol7 respectively and duly served on Respondent. (DBF I,2,3). ODC Petition

16-0-151 (Smith) alleged failure to report his criminal history in Respondent's

application for a Hawai'i mortgage solicitor's license. ODC Petition L6-O-L47

(Andia) atleged overcharging clients and forging clients' names on their settlement

1



check without their knowledge or permission. The ODC Petition 16-0-213 (ICA)

alleged incompetence by repeatedly ignoring appellate court rules. ODC Petition

76-0-326 (Kern) alleged failure to provide client with timely accounting,

overcharging, and mishandling of client trust account funds. A Hearing Officer was

appointed. (DBF 8). After an evidentiary hearing and submission of proposed

findings and conclusions the Hearing Officer issued his Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation for Discipline (DBF 71-Disbarment).

Pursuant to RSCH 2.7(d), the matter came on for Board review and hearing on

December t3r2OI8 (DBF 68). After consideration of the entire record including

Respondent's untimely request to disqualify the Hearing Officer, the oral

arguments and Respondent's responses to Board questions (DBF 98 transcript) the

Board determined Respondent's request for Hearing Officer disqualification had

been waived. The Board further found that the Hearing Officer's decision not to

recuse himself was neither an abuse of discretion or nor wrong. The Board

accepted the Hearing Officer's Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law and

Recommendations for Discipline (DBF 71) and issued its decision February 13,

20L9 to recommend DISBARMENT (DBF 104). Thereafter on April 3,2019

Respondent submitted a motion for the Board to reconsider its decisions (DBF

104), and to disqualify the entire Disciplinary Board (DBF 110). After briefing
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(DBF 7LL,LILr 115, 117) and a hearing on the motion at which all parties were

present and heard, (DBF L24transcript) the Board decided to deny the motion

specifically finding that there was no new evidence regarding the Hearing Officer

and that the record did not support a finding for Board disqualification. (DBF l?3)l

B. STANDARD OF REVIEW

The Board applied the following standards to the Hearing Officer's

report:

Findings of fact, including circumstances in mitigation and

circumstances in aggravation are subject to the "clearly effoneous" standard

of review. DBR z+(c)(i).

Conclusions of Law are subject to the "right/wrong" standard of

review. DBR z+(c)(ii)

I Respondent waived objection to the Hearing Officer by failing to timely move for
recusal as provided by the Rules of the Disciplinary Board or to file a written
objection pursuant to the discussion of the parties at the prehearing conference.
(DBR 2L(a);DBF 96 PHC transcipt). Respondent expresslywaived objection to the
reviewing Board members. (DBF 98 DB transcript pp. 3-4). Further, the Board
determined that the individual decisions of the Hearing Officer and the expressly
challenged Board member to proceed without recusal did not constitute abuse of
discretion. Statea. Ross,89 Haw. 37r,974P.2dL1 (1998), as amended (Mry 2s,tgg9).
(DBF 97; DBF t}4hearine transcript).
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Mixed findings of fact and conclusions of law are subject to the

"clearly erroneous" standard of review. DBR Z+(c)(iii).

Recommended discipline is subject to de nopo review by the Board.

DBR 2a (c)(iv).

C. ANALYSIS

In general, " [t]he object of the disciplinary process is not to punish

lawyers but to protect members of the public and to ensure the orderly and efficient

administration ofjustice by disciplining those attorneys who do not conform to the

Hawai'i Rules of Professional Conduct, "2 andto " ... maintain the integrity of the

profession and the dignity of the courts, ofwhich the attorney is an officer."3

The Board employs the American Bar Association Center for

Professional Responsibility Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions ("ABA

Std.") as a guideline in its analysis of discipline cases.a "In imposing a sanction

after a finding of lawyer misconduct, a court should consider the following factors:

(r) the duty violated;

2 Akinakau. Disciplinary Bd. of Hawai'i Suprerne Court, gL Haw. 51,55 (1999)

3 Disciplinary Board, u. Kin, 59 Haw. 449, 455 (7978).

4 ODC a. Au,107 Haw. 327,34L (2005) ("The ABA Standards are a useful reference when
determining disciplinary sanctions ") citing ODC u. Lau,79 Hawai'i 2Ol, 206,9OO P.zd 777,782
(1ees).
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(b) the lawyer's mental state;s

(.) the actual or potential iniury caused by the lawyer's misconduct; and

(d) the existence of aggravating or mitigating factors."6

The Board first evaluates the first three factors to establish the base

line sanction, and then balances the fourth factor to determine whether to depart

from that base line.7 The Board's calculation of the disciplinary cases at bar is

based on the most egregious conduct as follows:

s The Board observes that the ABA Stds recognize three possible mental states for disciplinary

purposes. ,,The mental states used in this model are defined as follows. The most culpable mental

st"te is that of intent, when the lawyer acts with the conscious objective or purpose to accomplish

a particular r"rult. Th" next most culpable mental state is that of knowledge, when the lawyer acts

with conscious awareness of the nature or attendant circumstances of his or her conduct both

without the conscious objective or pu{pose to accomplish a particular result. The least culpable

mental state is negligence, when a lawyer fails to be aware of a substantial risk that circumstances

exist or that a r.r,rlt *ill follow, which failure is a deviation from the standard of care that a

reasonable lawyer would exercise in the situation." ABA Stds. "II Theoretical Framework" (6t.7,

emphasis added;. Generally, intentional conduct indicates disbarment, knowing conduct indicates

suspension, and negligent conduct suggests reprimand.

6 Id., at34l-342, citing ABA Std., Section 3'0.

7 The presumptive sanction is determined prior to consideration of aggravating or mitigating

factors. ABA Stds. "I.B Methodologlt" (p. 5) ("The decision as to the effect of any aggravating

or mitigating factors should come only after this initial determination of the sanction.") Once the

presumltive sanction is determined, aggravating and mitigating factors may warrant departure

ubou" o, b.lo* that sanction. In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Preszler,l69 Wash.2d 1, 18

(2010) (,,Second, we determine whether any aggravating or mitigating circumstances call for a

a"purtri. from the presumptive sanction."); T. Gronkiewicz & M. Middleton, Annotated

Snndardsfor Imposiig Lawyer Sanctions,ABA Press (2015) (Comment to Std. 3.0 "...The final

step in ,n" gour-part analysis under Standard 3.0 is consideration of relevant aggravating or

miiigating factors that mayjustiff an upward or downward departure from the baseline sanction.")

5



In ODC 16-0-147 Respondent victimized his clients Mr. and Mrs.

Robert Andia by overcharging $ t9,gg5.O0 for his associates8 and by falsifying his

legal research expensee. He forged their signatures on their settlement check,

deposited it into his CTA, and withdrew for himself a substantial portion of the

funds all without the knowledge or consent of his clients. (DBF 71, FOF 6l-12l).

In ODC 16-0-326 Respondent did not provide a requested timely

accounting, paid himself unearned fees from the client trust account (DBF 71, FOF

150-152), and personally billed for over 30 hours on a single day (DBF 43 p. 102L,

Resp. Hrg. Part f, Exhibit f).

The Board did not determine which case was more egregious as there

was overlapping misconduct.

7, The Duties Violated:

The Board adopted the Conclusions of Law identified by the Hearing

Officer in paragraphs 167- 186 of his Report.

8 The fee agreement recited the billing rate for "associates" at $ 150-$ 250lhr; but Respondent billed
their time at $385/hr. (DBF 71 FOF 107-Il7).
e Respondent invoiced the Andias $ 1365.00 for Westlaw Computer Research although, according
to the invoice, legal research was done in only 3 months and the time expended by the researchers
was billed separately. (DBF 95, pdf p. 611).
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Accordingly, the Board determined that Respondent's wrongful

conduct in these cases violated the duties imposed by the following Hawai'i Rules of

Professional Conduct:

Rule 1.15. PRESERVING IDENTITY OF FUNDS AND PROPERTY OF A
CLIENT OR THIRD PERSON.

(a) A lawyer shall hold property of clients or third persons that is in a
lawyer's possession in connection with a representation separate from the
lawyer's own property, as a fiduciary. The lawyer shall not commingle such
funds or property with his or her own or misappropriate such funds or
property to his or her own use or benefit.... (Andia, Kern)

(c) A lawyer shall deposit into a client trust account legal fees and
expenses that have been paid in advance, to be withdrawn by the lawyer only
as fees are earned or expenses incurred. (Kern)

(d) Upon receiving or disbursing funds or other property in which a client
or third person has an interest, a lawyer shall promptly notify the client or
third person. Except as stated in this Rule or otherwise permitted by law or
by agreement with the client, a lawyer shall promptly deliver to the client or
third person any funds or other property that the client or third person is
entitled to receive and, upon request by the client or third person, shall
promptly render a full accounting regarding such property. (Andia, Kern)

Rule r.4. COMMLJNICATION.

(") A lawyer shall:

(3) keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the
matterl (Kern)

(4) promptly comply with reasonable requests for information;
(Andia, Kern)

7



Rule 8.4. MISCONDUCT.

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(a) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation; (Andia, Kern)

(g) fail to cooperate during the course of an ethics investigation or
disciplinary proceeding. (Kern)

Rule 1.5. FEES.

(n) Reasonableness ofFee. A lawyer shalt not make an agreement for,
charge, or collect an unreasonable fee or an unreasonable am-ount for
expenses. (Andia, Kern)

(b) Manner In lVhich Fees are Earned. The scope of the representation
and the basis or rate of the fee and expenses for which the client will be

responsible shall be communicated to the client, preferably in writing, before
or within a reasonable time aftet commencing the representation, except
when the lawyer will charge a regularly represented client on the same-basis
or rate. Any changes in the basis or the rates of the fee or expenses shall also
be communicated to the clienr. (Andia)

2. Mmtal State:

Respondent at all times acted intentionally and knowingly. (DBF 7t p.

3e)

3. Actual or Potential Injury Carced b1t misconduct:

Respondent's conduct caused actual financial and emotional injury to

his clients and to the profession. (DBF Ttpp.40-41)

8



ABA Baseline Discipline

The Board found the following ABA guidelines most applicable and the basis

for the determination of the presumptive sanction for the most serious misconduct:

4.0 Failure to Preserve the Client,s property

4.11 Disbarment is generally appropriate when a lawyer knowingly converts
client property and causes injury or potential injury to a client.

7.0 violations of other Duties owed As A professional

7.1 Disbarment is Generally ppropriate when a lawyer knowingly engages in
conduct that is a violation of a duty owed as a professionai with the intint to obtain
a benefit for the lawyer or another, and causes serious or potentially serious injury to
a client, the public, or the legal system

4. ReleaantaggraDatingormitigatingfoctors:

The Board accepts the Hearing Officer's finding of no factors in mitigation.

(DBF 7lq 207). The Board also accepts the Hearing Officer's findings of factors in

aggravation:

o Dishonest or Selfish Motive (DBF TII,2OL)

o I Pattern of Misconduct (DBF 7r q2021 see also CAAP-18-000011g Order
s/17 /Le)

. Multiple Offenses (DBF TLq zCB)

. Bad Faith obstruction of the Disciplinary process (DBF TLII2o4)

o Refusal to Acknowledge wrongful Nature of conduct (DBF zrq z}s)

o Substantial Experience in the practice of Law (DBF 7tq206)

9



O Prior Disciplinary Offenses (DBF 7Lq 2oO)

D. RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINE

Based upon the accepted Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Matters in

Aggravation and Mitigation, review of the records, and analysis of the relevant

standards, the following discipline is recommended:

DISBARMENT. RSCH 2.3 (a) (r).

E. ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DISCIPLINE

In addition to the foregoing sanctions, the following additional terms and

conditions are recommended:

Respondent shall make restitution in the amount ofgt9,aa5.00 by payment

to Robert K. Andia and Carmelita A. Andia, within seven (Z) days of the entry of

any final order issued by the Supreme Court or the Board in this matter. RSCH

2.3(c).

Respondent shall pay the costs of these proceedings to the Disciplinary

Board in such time and amount as to be stated in any final order or judgment

issued by the Supreme Court in this matter.

t$ l-
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Dated: August 8r2OI9

of the Hawai'l Court

L. Nakea @et.)
Chairperson

201 Merchant Street, Suite 1600, Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone (808) 599-1909 @awaii.com)
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Harbor Gourt, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Honolulu (808) 537-2300 Facsimile (808) 523'7733
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10:56 AM

INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AND COSTS

Invoice Number Terms Cust ID Balance Due

10335 Due upon receipt 10488 $ 69,475.44

CLIENT:
PERIOD:
CASES:

Michael Harkey
December 2Ol5 to MaY 2016
(1) United states District court For The District of Nevada

2: 14 -cv -O0 1 77-RFB-GWF (NEV/ USDC)
(2) United States Bankruptcy Court For The Western District of Washington

1 5-o 1355-MLB (WASH/BK)

2l22lrs GVD
Clien t called seeking

tation
r.75 450.00 787.50

1.30 450.O0 s85.00Preparation of Dubin
!

i

I12l23lrs GVD

12l24l15 GVD

12l2sl 15 GVD

12l2elts GVD

12l2elLs

Declaration for Washin
Discussion with Client;
Retained; Preparation for
Retainer Agreement; Email to
Donald Grahn; for PurPosed of
reviewing existing litigation;

1gtqil_e ryggggt $_t Q! 1?,-e2 - -Email from Grahn on behalf of

materials to
review from Client through
email from Grahn; Reviewed

listing and pendi5rg litiggligg- -__--Y.-

Email to Client regarding
Bankruptcy Extension To File

Amended ComPlaint; Reviewed

Bankru case files Research

450.O0 112.50

2.35 4 00 1,057.50

I

L.20

o.25

00504 00540

50

cosTsRATE FEESHOURSATTY DESCRIPTIONDATE

562.50450.00r.25GVD

Telephone call from Client
insists on increasing retainer
amount for PurPose of extended
research

orl02lt6

GVD 7.25 450.00 3,262.50



orl02l16

orl02l16

orlrel16

ol l20 l16

787.50450.00r.75

Email to Client with revised
retainer agreement as he

requested in the total amount
$2g,zrz.2+

GVD

450.00 450.001.00GVD
Preparation for Client's retainer

ment

90.00o.20 450.00agreement signed bY Client
retainer

Grahn

Rece1

GVDorl03l16

450.00 405.000.90through Grahn regarding
Court re extensionBankru

exchange th Client

arltsl16 GVD

337.500.75 450.00
withlSCl-l

Client
lephone

GVDotlrsl16

450.001.00 450.00
Preparation of BankruPtcY
Dubin Declaration for
Was Action

GVDot I 15l 16

1,777.503.95 450.00
Preparation of BankruPtcY
Dubin Declaration sent bY

mail to Grahn for filin
ot lt6l16 GVD

427.50o.95 450.00
Emails with Grahn re
filing of Dubin Declaration of

CourtBankru

garding

GVD

450.00 s40.00t.20GVD

Email correspondence
Grahn for Client regarding
Client's Declaration in

with

CourtBankru

450.00 i,845.004.10

Further email correspondence
with Grahn regarding
preparation for Client's
Declarations Case Research

oLl20l16 GVD

L,440.00450.O03.20

Email correspondence wi
Grahn for Client regarding
Bankruptcy Dismissal Order
and Recommendation For
Reconsideration; Reviewed

th

Dismissal O Research

orl22l16 GVD

270.o0450.OO0.60
Located and sent
information on AttorneY Dao as

background

sted Client
orl28l16 GVD

562.504s0.00r.25Telephone discussion with
ClientGVDot l2Bl16



02lrel16

03/1tl16

l12lL6

03124116

450.O0 360.000.80GVD

Communication with Client
through text messages;
discussed progress in cases;

Client wants to concentrate on
Nevada case over Washington
State li tion

450.00 3,037.506.75GVD

Received from Client through
Grahn Third Amended
Complaint in Nevada case;

Reviewed Third Amended
Complaint; Research; Shared
Third Amended copies with
Office Attorneys; continue to
received exhibits from Grahn to
Third Amended Complaint;
Exhibits 26, 28,29, 30; Also
received and reviewed Second
Amended Complaint from
Grahn; Exhibits 7, l8-2t

03l rr I 16

1.30 450.00 585.00GVD

Email correspondence with
Grahn in behalf of Client
regarding additional Nevada
Exhibits

450.00 3,712.508.25Research regarding Third
Amended ComplaintGVD

0.50 450.00 225.OOGVD
Telephone discussion with
Client and email with Grahn
regarding Nevada ComPlaint

03lrslt6

r,9r2.5O4.25 450,O0GVD

Email Correspondence with
Wendy Nora and Client
regarding Nevada case;

Telephone conversation with
Client suggesting abandoning
Nevada case; Further telePhone
discussion with Client; Review

Nevada

03l16l16

r,237.502.7 5 450.00GVD
Discussion with Office AttorneYs
regarding Third Amended
Com laint

03ltel16

450.00 67s.OO1.50Preparation for Motion For
Extension03l24l16 GVD

4s0.o0 1, 170.002.60GVD
Preparation of ApPearances and
Extension forwarded to Grahn



03l2el16

03l2el16

4l03lt6

04l06l16
to

450.00 3,577.507.95GVD

Additional research for Nevada

Case; Email to Grahn regarding
Philip, Martinez, Lial, Smoke

and Pace decisionsRanch,

450.00 1,687.503.75GVD
Research on Judge Boulware for
Client and information emailed
to Grahn

450.00 540.00r.20

Text Messages to Client
informing Client that FJA and
GVD will be flying Las Vegas

from Wednesday to FridaY to
meet with him and local
counsel; to stop bY at the
Judge's Chambers and the
following week Dubin with his
assistant will go to Seattle to
select local counsel for Client;
Client responded that his
additional funding for the case

was under way and gave many
thanks for Dubin's efforts

04l03l16 GVD

450.00 427.500.95

Telephone conversation with
Client regarding detailed hours
and costs to date; Client
expresses appreciation and said
would be providing additional
funds to Dubin shortlY

GVD

450.O0 135.000.30GVD

Text message from Client
containing Deutsche Bank
National Trust ComPanY v,

Tanibajeva 225 case

04l04lt6

1.50 450.00 675.00GVD

Text message to Client asking if
familiar with local counsel
candidate David CrosbY; Client
responded he knows who he is;
ask Client if he likes him; Client
said no; Client ask what haPPen

to Trisha Black who he favors;
Further text discussion

Cros and Black

04l05lL6

1,972.59
GVD

&
FJA

Roundtrip Airfare to Nevada,
Hotel, Meals & Taxis

450.00 10,800.o024.OO
Meeting with Client, Contact
with the Court (Las Vegas)GVD

04l06l16
to

04/08l16

)4 08 16



385.00 9 ,240.0024.O0
Meeting with Client, Contact
with the Court (Las Vegas)FJA

04l06l16
to

04loB/16

90.00o.20 450.00

Text Messages with Client;
Client inform just landing in Las

Vegas; Client resPond "Great,
see tomorrow"

GVD

1i2.50o.25 4s0.00GVD

Text message from Dubin to
Client regarding Meeting noon
tomorrow

04l06l16

450.00 157.500.35GVD

Text message with Client to
confirm meeting Oa l07 l2016;
Meeting confirm for 12:30Pm at
Hotel Lobby with FJA for lunch

04l07l16

450.00 607.501.35GVD

Meeting with Client; Client
preferred to meet at Hotel Room;

Meeting discussed cases and
local counsel

04l07l16

s8s.001.30 450.00

Text message from Client
regarding need to contact
Opposing Counsel regarding his
04l 14116 deposition; Told
Client will do that uPon
returning to Honolulu; Further
text messages with Client
regarding Discovery StrateSr

GVD

2.90 450.00 1,305.00GVD

Text message from Client
sending 2015 Nevada decisions
in Invest Vegas, LLC vs. 21st
Mortgage CorPoration - District,
D. Nevada2Ot5 and In Re

Sports & Science, Ind., Inc', 95
B.R 745; Reviewed both cases

04l08l16

0.00 0.00GVD
Text messages with Client to let
him know about landing in
Honolulu

04l08l16

135.000.30 4s0.00GVD

Text message with Client
regarding Dubin called Mary
leaving upbeat voicemail
message; Client resPonded with
Thanks

04loel16

04l06l16

04l07l16



04loelL6

loelt6

04loel16

2,025.OO4.50 450.00

Text messages from Client
emailing Dubin copies of
decisions - In re Kirk, 198 B'R
70 (N.D. Ga 1996); In re Joanne
F. Killmer, 07-360 11-cgm
(Bankr. S.D. N.Y. lIlt5/13); In
re Schwartz,945 F2d 569, 57O-

7l (gth cir. 1992); In re Doud,
30 B.R. 731,733-734 (Bankr.
W.D. Wash, 1983); In re 48
Thunder Road, Camano, Island,
Washington 97282) (Found in
Zeoli v Riht Mort. CorP., 148

B.R. 698 (1993); Reviewed
Cases

GVD

450.00 2,461 .505.47

Text messages from Client
emailing Dubin Copies of
decisions - In re Richardson,
Case No. 00-10506-JKC-7, Adv.
Pro No. I2-5O165, Bankr. S.D.
Ind. August 21 , 2OI3; In re
Garcia, 109 B.R. 335 (N.D. III.
1989); In re Gagliardi, Case No

O2-I7985 EEB (Bankr D. Colo.
2003); In re DivineY, 225 B.R.

762,768 10th Cir. BAP 1998);In
re Fljeldsted, 293 B.R. 12

(BAP,gth Cir. 2003); In re burke,
Sr. 147 B.R. 955 (Bth Cir.
1992); Researched Cases;
Telephone conference with
Client

GVD

1,755.00 10.003.90 450.00GVD

Text message with Client
requesting confirmation that
Dubin and FJA had filed Notice
of Appearance; Client informed
would take time to send PHV

Notices to all Clients and court
does not accePt electronic
filings; Preparation for PHV

applications; Hawaii SuPreme
CertificationsCourt AttorneY



04l09lL6

04l tol16

180.00450.000.40

Text message to Client,
Opposing Counsel had been

emailed with Notice; Court
documents will be filed next
Monday

GVD

225.000.50 450.00Preparation of Notice of
ntion filed in Nevada caseRete

GVD04loel16

450.00 450.001.00
Preparation of Nevada retainer
agreement for $ 1 00,000.00

in installments
GVD04ltol16

2,362.50450.005.25

Text messages to Client
informing Client of ProPosed
retainer agreement for Nevada

case attached; Flexible enough

to accommodate his funding
needs as Client sPecified; Ciient
respond bY text message "OK";

sends more case decisions for
review; In RE: MaileY, Ma BK

Court "The Court cannot
determine whether Washington
Mutual owned the Mortgage at
the time is executed the
Assignment to Wells Fargo" 900

F. 2d 206;9-I2: In re Kitts
(Foreclosure Fraud ExPosed); In
re Gagliardi, Case No. 02-17985
EEB (Bankr D. Colo. 2003); In
re Diviney,225 B.R. 762,768
lOth cir BAP 1998; Researched

Cases; TelePhone discussion
with Client

GVD

r,440.00450.003.20

Email directlY from
regarding Nevada case and

discussions with Client via

Client

GVD04lr7l16

225.000.50 450.00GVD
Email from Client regarding
Disposition Notice in Nevada

case

his

04ltrl16

7 42.50450.001.65
Additional corresPondence from

Client; received bY Client from

opposing counsel regarding
in Nevada caseDi

GVD04lrrl16



lL1,l16

04lrrl16

7.50 450.00 3,375.00GVD

Correspondence with Opposing
Atto rney Schuler-Hintz
regarding Deposition of Client in
Nevada; Telephone with Client;
Case research; Correspondence
with Schuler-Hintz continue
with copies to all Opposing
Counsel regarding Discovery
and case deadlines

a4lrrlL6 GVD

Correspondence with Client and
DLO Attorneys regarding search
through Nevada Bar Referrals
Service to find local Nevada
counsel for PHV appearances;
Concentrating on Nelson Segel;
Telephone conversation with
Client

4.60 450.00 2,O70.00

04lrrlL6 GVD
Correspondence with Nevada
Bar Lawyer Referral and
Information Service

o.70 450.00 315.00

GVD

Text messages from Client re:
Comano Island property and
opinion including case decisions
In re Bradley W.D. Va. 75 B.R.
198 (1987); In re Hwang, 189
B.R. 786,790-791 (Bankr. C.D.
Cal. 1995); 4 Miller Starr,
California Real Estate, 2d,
9:154( 1989 Supp. 1995); In re
Rolen 39 B.R. 26A,263 (Bkrcty
W.D. Va. 1983); Turk v Clark,
193 Va. 744,71 S.E. 2d 172,
176 (1952); Researched cases;
Telephone discussions with
Client

6.35 450.00 2,957 .50

(go to next page)



450.00 1,305.002.90

Continued text messages from
Client regarding
communications to Client from
Opposing Counsel; Client
emailed to Dubin Information
on Harkey v. Bank Case no 2-I4
cv-00 I77 filred 02IOI 1201,4
including the entire docket
sheet and BankruPtcY
documents; Further text
message from Client regarding
this Conduct

GVD

1,2 15.002.70 450.00

Case decisions received in text
message from Client to Dubin;
Opinion, Case No. 25891 State
of West Virginia ex rel. Christina
Means v. Hon. Charles E. King
& William Clayton; Client ask
not to duplicate cases in text
m Client a

04lrrl16 GVD

112.50o.25 450.00
Email from Client regarding filed
Notice in Nevada case of his
Retention of Counsel

GVD

135.000.30 450.00
regarding additional court
filings and Client's unhelPful
direct communication with

tText message

Counsel

GVD

450.00 540.00t.20
Email from Client regarding
Louisiana BankruPtcY Court
findings on Lender Processing
Servicer Fraud Research

GVD04lt4l16

2,227.504.95 450.00

Text message from Client sta

he is in route to Palm SPring to

finalize money transactions ;

Upon completion he will forward
another payment to Dubin Law

Offices; Email resPond to Client
regarding Tick Segerblom; 9

messages back and forth with
Client pertaining to Tick;
Telephone discussion to Client,
updating Client on Fees and
Costs; Client aPproves Fees and
Costs and hiring Tick as local
counsel

GVD

04lrrl16

04l12l L6

04l12lt6

04lrsl16



04l Lsl 16

04lt6lL6

04l Lsl 16 GVD
Email from Tick accepting iocal
counsel appointment; following
email offer to Tick

0.90 4s0.00 405.00

o.20 450.00GVD

Email to Client informing Client
that Tick has agreed to be local
counsel; Client responds by text
with 6 exclamation points!!!!!!

90.00

04lL6l16 GVD
Notary charge For PHV
Application for Dubin and
Arensmeyer

60.00

Additional research for local
counsel; discussion with Client
regarding Tick Scgerblom;
Emailed client and DLO
attorneys regarding Tick

7.ro 450.00 3,195.0004lL6lt6 GVD

o.20 450.00 90.0004l 16l 16 GVD
Email correspondence with Tick
regarding his selection

450.00 1,552.503.45GVD

Email from Client stating that
we will make it a success for
everyone; Later text message to
Client confirming PHV
Applications sent to Tick for his
signature and filing before he
can file them; Dubin needs
Client to go to Tick's office and
sign; Client agrees; Dubin
informed Client by return text to
remember to sign second
retainer agreement. Client
responds by text, he will sign
second retainer agreement and
return it Monday morning;
Telephone discussion with
Client who approved further
funding needs.

27 0.OO0.60 450.00GVD
Received from Client
information on Camano Island
Property; Review

04lrBl16

427.500.95 450.0004lt8l16 GVD Telephone discussion with Tick;
Agrees to be local counsel

0.65 450.00 292.50
Received from Harkey Evidence
Of Quality Loan Service Pattern
and Practice; Reviewed

GVDlrel16



4ltelt6

04l20lt6

04l20lL6

04l2r lL6

o.75 450.00 337.5004lLel16 GVD
Received from Client New
Century MERS; Research;
Reviewed

450.00 45.000.10GVD
Email correspondence with Tick
regarding PHV petitions

o.25 450.O0 112.50

Text message from Client has
not heard from Tick yet;
Respond by text message;
Dubin will contact Tick

04lrel16 GVD

450.00 90.00o.20GVD
Telephone call from Client who
left voicemail message; Dubin
respond by text message

04l re l 16

0.20 450.00 90.0004l20lt6 GVD
Received from Client email
regarding PHV verified tion

2.65 450.00 L,192.50GVD

Telephone discussion with Tick
and Client; Client tries to meet
with Tick; Problem with locked
door; Telephone discussions
with Client; Client is very uPset

04l20l16

0.60 450.O0 270.OOGVD

Email correspondence with Tick
regarding filing of petitions and
meeting with Client being
scheduled

76s.00r.70 450.00GVD

Text message from Client
concern no one answers Tick's
telephone; Dubin resPond Tick
received documents and for
Client to check email inbox;
Client response with another
text message left Tick VM will
call back; Dubin sent text
message to Client; Tick saYs

come by and bang on door;
Client respond with text
message "going there now";
Dubin sent text to Client with
Tick's cell phone number

585.001.30 450.00

Telephone conference with
Client upset over treating
received at Tick's office; Email to
Client apologizing for aPParent
confusion

GVD

450.00 112.50o.25GVD
Email from Tick: PHV Petitions
Filed and Notice sent to
Opposing Counsel

04l2r l16



04l2r I 16

04l2r I 16

1.95 450.00 877.50

Text message to Client: petitions
filed; Dubin sends follow up
message to Client that we must
now fuliy mobilize as motions
are going to fly and need for
litigation budget and cash flow
timing; Text message to Dubin:
Client has full faith in him and
his hiring a California Attorney
as part of his litigation team and
Dubin requests by text message
for Client to please send next
retainer installment as soon as
possible. As soon as Judge
Boulware approves PHV
Applications, Tick, FJA, Client,
and Dubin will meet in Las
Vegas to discuss litigation plans
and our Attorney team will meet
in Las Vegas with Opposing
Counsel to discuss case
deadlines and make additional
preparations

GVD

2.to 450.00 945.00GVD

Client responded by text
message, First says he is
already pledge to get another
retainer installment to Dubin as

soon as he can, saying it is a
commitment by him; Second he
wishes for Wendy Nora who
authored the initial compiaint to
participate in the proceedings as
part of the litigation team;
Dubin responds by text that he
will contact Wendy Nora.

2.50 450.00 1, 125.00GVD

Email correspondence and
telephone discussion with Tick
concerning local counsel
relationship details

04l22lL6

67.500. 15 450.O0
Dubin emails Nora asking if she
can play a role in the Client's
Nevada litigation

GVD04l23l16



450.00 r,237.502.75GVD

Nora emails Dubin informing
Dubin that she has the client
power of attorney that she is not
licensed to practice law in
Nevada; that she has a dispute
with Wisconsin; Threating to
cancel her law license and
therefore she cannot seek PHV
in Harkey's case due to the
likely attack on her integrity due
to previous disciplinary
manners, she is in the Process
of finalizing an operating trust
in Minnesota for Client's trust

1.90 450.00 855.00GVD

Nora emails Dubin in process of
transferring the Nevada action
into the trust as an asset and
that as trustee, she will be

responsible for retaining
attorneys and making paYments
for professional services,
including negotiating and
approving Dubin's retainer,
informing Dubin that Client has
paid Dubin a total of $45,000,
and the she is in effect to take
over the Nevada case.

3.00 450.00 1,350.00GVD

Nora emails Dubin that Dubin
will be working for Nora and
reduces the billing rates,
because behind the scenes has
Judge Boulware would never
allow her to represent Client in
Nevada, which is why she is
becoming trustee of Client's new
operating trust; Discussion bY

Dubin with Firm members
regarding Nora's email

04l2slt6

04l2sl16

04l25l16



3.60 450.00 l,620.OOGVD

Dubin responds to Wendy Nora
by email that no attorney could
accept the relationship she
proposes which would be

unethical and fraud on the
court and that she therefore
forces Dubin Law Offices to
withdraw the PHV Petitions;
Dubin then by text message
sent Client Nora's email
informing Client that no
attorney in America could
accept orders from her
unethically, requiring Dubin to
withdraw; Nora's instructions
are unethical, unprofessional,
and counter productive and
moreover, her draft of the
pleadings was not competent;
Telephone discussion with

607.so1.35 450.00GVD

Dubin email to Nora objecting to
her interference in case and her
threats; Decision made by
Dubin to withdraw from case

despite Client's request to
continue; Telephone discussions
with Client

495.O01.10 450.0004l26lL6 GVD

Email exchange with Wendy
Nora and Dubin informing Nora,
Dubin is withdrawing followed
bv Nora threating Dubin

t.75 450.00 787.5004l26l t6 GVD

Dubin notifies Tick by email
that C1ient has suddenly given
his claims in the case to another
to act as his trustee who has
chosen to inject herself
unethically requiring us to
withdraw. Tick responds that he
will withdraw the petitions;
Telephone discussion with Tick

04l2sl16

l26l t6



04l26l 16

sl03l 16

GVD

Text messages and telephone
conversation with Client; Client
request Dubin to continue
representing Client; Dubin
refuses explaining that he
cannot work with Nora behind
the scenes, for to do so would be
unethical, as she is facing
suspension of her law license in
Wisconsin; Nora has Dubin's
sympathy because the
Wisconsin charges do not seem
to be fair, but that is no excuse
for attempting to commit a
fraud on the Nevada Federal
Court by her taking over the
lawyering on the case;
Telephone discussion with
Client

3.95 4s0.00 I,777 .50

04127 I 16 GVD
Email from Tick with copies of
his court filings seeking
withdrawal

o.2s 450.00 112.50

GVD
Email from Tick with copy of
court order on PHV petitions
approving withdrawal

0.45 4s0"00 202.50



INITIALS ATTORNEYS F'EES CHARGED

GVD Gary Victor Dubin $ 98,041.50

FJA Frederick John ArensmeYer $ 240.OO9

SUBTOTALS

Amount of Fees Charged

Amount of Costs Charged

Subtotal Charges

Hawaii State General Excise Tax

Total Amount Due

Balance on this Invoice
Total Payments Received

Total Remaining Balance

$

$

107,281.50
2,O42.59

$

$

tog,324,O9
5,151.35

$ Lt4,475.44

tL4,476.44$

$ {45,ooo.ool

$ 69 75.44

Check Date Payment Amount

'1125120'16 Wire Transfer $ 20,000.00

4t112016 Wire Transfer $ 25,000.00

BALANCE DUE: $ 69,475.44


